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~ 5 Emergencyglesponse Information Sygaem

% Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 11-1718

State of Oregon

gepfﬂrtment ;fl "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
nvironmen

Quality

Spill

OERS Number:11-1718
File Name:Paramount Naphtha
QTime #:42313 Paran (for internal use only)
Status:Open

Funding Program(s):

Release Report
Released On: 07/18/2011 Reported On: 07/19/2011
Source: Industrial Plant Reporting Party: David Broderick
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #: (503) 273-4741
Activity: Material Transfer DEQ Contact: Tom Hack
Weather:

Material(s) Released: 40 Gallons of Hazardous Waste

Media Affected: Soil
Description: 40 gallons of Naphtha was released to the soil due to a corroded pipe.

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization: Paramount Petroleum
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name: David Broderick
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #: 971 322-4214
Region: NWR Address: 5501 NW Front Ave

Portland, OR 97210-1115
Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: County: MULTNOMAH
Basin:

Location Comment:
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Tracking Task(s) .

Task Date Performed By Comment
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Incident Report Due 09/04/231 Michael Greenburg

. August 4, 2011

David Broderick
Paramount Petroleum
5501 NW Front Avenue
Portland, OR 97210

Re:
Naphtha Spill

OERS No. 11-1718
Dear Mr. Broderick:

On July 19, 2011 the
Department of
Environmental Quality
(DEQ) received a report of a
spill or release of naphtha
from a pipe at your bulk
terminal facility in Portland,
Oregon. You are requested
to take and/or continue all
containment and cleanup
actions possible to prevent
the spread of the spill to
public waters, groundwater
or soils beyond the original
spill site.

In accordance with Oregon
Administrative Rules (OAR)
340-142-0090 (copy
attached), you are required
to submit a written report
describing the spill and
subsequent clean-up efforts.
Enclosed is a spill report
outline as a guideline so that
all information that is
necessary for the
documentation and review of
your spill report is received.
In this case, given on-going
remedial activities, it is
permissible to detail initial
discovery, response and
evaluation measures in the
form of a letter report
instead and simply use the
spill report form as a guide
for what kind of information
to include. We ask you to
submit this information no
later than September 5,
2011. Please submit the
report to:

Mike Greenburg, DEQ, 2020
SW 4th Ave., Portland,
Oregon, 97201-4987.
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L’zonsible parties are
reguired to pay costs
incurred by DEQ for
oversight of the investigation
and cleanup of the spill or
release (Oregon Revised
Statutes 465.255). DEQ
oversight costs include direct
and indirect costs. Direct
costs include site-specific
expenses and legal costs.
Indirect costs are those
general management and
support costs of the DEQ
allocable to oversee this
cleanup and not charged as
direct, site-specific costs.

If you have any questions
about this request, please
contact Mike Greenburg at
(503) 229-5153.

Enclosures: OAR 340-142
Spill Report Outline

OERS Report 07/19/2011

Kimberlee Van Patten
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L Emergencygesponse Information Syi*em

P“'ﬂ Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 07-2101

State of Oregon

gep_ar‘fment gl "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations.'
nvironmen

Quality

1

Spill

OERS Number:07-2101
File Name:Hwy 30-Front-Kittridge asphalt emulsion
QTime #: (for internal use only)
Status:Closed

Funding Program(s):

Release Report
Released On: 09/12/2007 Reported On: 09/12/2007
Source: Motor Vehicle - Tank Truck Reporting Party: Stephanie Carey Par:
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #: 503-273-4704
Activity: Material Transport DEQ Contact: William Alsdorf
Weather:

Material(s) Released: 142 Gallons of Qil - Other

Media Affected: Pavement, Sail

Description: Per Stephanie Carey, Paramount Petroleum 971-227-2943 at 1300 a tank truck owned by R &
L Woods pulled into the Paramount facility at 5501 NW Front Ave Portland leaking tack oil, an
asphalt emulsion. It developed that in addition to leaking 42 gallons onto the Paramount lot it
had also leaked approximately 100 gallons of same onto Highway 30, NW Kittridge and NW
Front Avenues.

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE ' Organization: R & L Woods
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name: Randy Graham
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #: 360-303-1140
Region: NWR Address: PO Box 77

Deming, WA 98244-0077
Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: LOWER WILLAMETTE County:
Basin: WILLAMETTE
Location Comment: And Front and Kittridge onto Highway 30.
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Tracking Task(s)
Task Date . Performed By Cgment
Communication 09/19/2007 William Alsdorf Spoke with Kimberlee, no
report requested
Additional Information 09/12/2007 William Alsdorf Additional DO Notes
Closed 09/19/2007 Kimberlee Van Patten Cleaned up by NRCES with

ODOT oversight.
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DEQ

State of Oregon

gﬁsﬁr‘fment ;fl "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
onmen

Quality

Emergencyaesponse Information Syb"em
Spill Summary Report

for OERS Number; 06-1149

Spill

OERS Number:06-1149
File Name:Paramount Petroleum -aka Chevron Asphalt
QTime #:39212 Paran (for internal use only)
Status:Closed

Funding Program(s):

Release Report
Released On: 04/21/2006 Reported On: 05/05/2006
Source: Pipeline Reporting Party: Stephanie
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #: 503-273-4704
Activity: Material Transport DEQ Contact: Kimberlee Van Patten
Weather:

Material(s) Released:
Media Affected:

168 Gallons of Oil - Other

None, Pavement

Description: Leaking pipeline under the roadway at the Paramount Petroleum facility . Leak of a couple
centimeters per hour of asphalt discovered on April 21st. Cleanup completed but no efforts to
repair as of this date. Total spill of approximately 168 gallons (4 barrels).

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization: Paramount Petroleum

PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name: Stephanie Carey

County: MULTNOMAH Phone #: 503-273-4704
Region: NWR Address: 5501 NW Front Ave
Portland, OR 97210-1115
Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: LOWER WILLAMETTE County: MULTNOMAH
Basin: WILLAMETTE

Location Comment:

5501 NW Front Ave.

Spill Summary For OERS #06-1149 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:42:35AM
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Tracking Task(s)

Task Date Performed By Comment

Incident Report Due 05/10/2006 Kimberlee Van Patten Report due June 1, 2006

Communication 05/08/2006 Ray Hoy E-mail chain and request for
spill report letter and g-time
project start.

Closed 06/08/2006 Ray Hoy Ashalt leaked cleaned.
Although broken pipe not
fixed, not an environmental
hazard.

Incident Report Review 06/08/2006 Ray Hoy Incident report review, and

no threat to environment.

Spill Summary For OERS #06-1149 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:42:35AM
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SPILL/RELEASE REPORT DEQ

State of Oregon
Department of
Environmental
Quality

1 - GENERAL INFORMATION OERS No. 06~ 149
a. Company/Individual Name: Paramount Petroleum Corp
b. Address: 5501 NW Front Ave
Portland, OR 97210
Company Contact Person: Mark Wells
Phone Number(s): 206-5460-0504
e. Specific on-site location of the release (and address if different from above):

The release was discovered in a concrete lined pipe trench between the PG lab and the Garbage

oo

Container area. The pipe trench is an engineered secondary containment area, as identified in our
SPCC.

Please provide a map of the site showing area(s) where the release occurred, any sample collection
locations, location of roads/ditches/surface water bodies, etc.

2 - RELEASE INFORMATION

a. Date/Time Release started: 4/20/2006 Date/Time stopped: 4/21/2006
b. Release was reported to (specify Date/Time/Name of Person contacted where applicable):

ODEQ 5/4/2006
OERS 5/4/2006
NRC

Other (describe):

c. Person(s) reporting release: Mark Wells

d. Name, quantity and physical state (gas, liquid, solid or semi-solid) of material(s) released:
Approximately 4 barrels of Husky Asphalt slowly leaked into a concrete lined open pipe trench over an
unknown period of time. The product, in an elevated temperature state, is liquid, but hardens as it cools.

Please attach copies of material safety data sheets (MSDS) for released material(s).

e. N/A The release affected:  Air  Groundwater ___ Surface Water ____ Soil ___Sediment

) Name and distance to nearest surface water body(s), even if unaffected (include locations of
creeks, streams, rivers and ditches that discharge to surface water on maps):

The Willamette River, approximately ¥ mile.

Has the release reached the surface water identified above?: Yes X No
Could the release potentially reach the surface water identified above? Yes X No

Explain: The material leaked into a pipe trench. The pipe trench drains to our water treatment system.

g. Depth to nearest aquifer/groundwater: 10 to 15 feet SECEIVE
Is nearest aquifer/groundwater potable (drinkable)? Yes X No !Lﬂ E =
Has the release reached the nearest aquifer/groundwater? Yes X No

I vy 17 208
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Explain: Although it is unknOwn at this time whether the pipe trench under the road is concrete lined,
or gravel lined, asphalt does not typically migrate downward through aggregate.
h. Release or potential release to the air occurred? Yes X No

Explain:
The material is a liquid to solid. there was no unaccounted VOC release. The vapor pressure of asphalt

is very low, insignificant amount of vapor evaporated to atmosphere.

i. Was there a threat to public safety? Yes X No
j. Is there potential for future releases? _X Yes No

Explain:_
The leak has not vet been repaired; instead the system has been shut down. The leak is from a break in

a pipe that is somewhere under the paved section of road. The leak migrated into the open pipe trench.

k. Describe other effects/impacts from release (emergency evacuation, fish kills, etc.):
There were no other deleterious effects, no one was injured, the material was reclaimed, and none of

the material left the facility property.

1. Describe how the release occurred. Include details such as the release source, cause, contributing
weather factors, activities occurring prior to or during the release, dates and times of various
activities, first responders involved in containment activities, etc.:

It is unknown when the initial release occurred. Product was noticed in the open pipe trench and a clean

up team was schedule. Cowlitz Clean Sweep was brought in on April 20 and 21 to remove as much

product as possible. Four barrels of product were removed and reclaimed. Once the product was removed

from the trench it was determined that a pipe was leaking from somewhere under the

roadway.




3 - SITE INFORMATION

a. Adjacent land uses include (check all that apply and depict on site maps):  Residential
_ X Commercial __ Light Industrial  Heavy Industrial  Agricultural  Other
(describe):

b. What is the population density surrounding the site: medium

€. Is the site and/or release area secured by fencing or other means? X  Yes No

d. Soil types (check all that apply): alluvial bedrock cla—y— sandy silt
silty loam X artificial surface (cement/asphalt/etc.)
e, Describe site topography: The area is flat.

4 - CLEANUP INFORMATION
a. Was site cleanup performed? X Yes No

If No, explain:

b. Who performed the site cleanup? Company Name:
Cowlitz Clean Sweep

9420 NW St Helens Rd

Portland, OR 97231

Cleanup Supervisor: Derek Ramsdale

Phone Number(s): 503-247-9466

c. Has all contamination been removed from the site?  Yes X No

If No, explain: All of the material was reclaimed.
d Estimated volume of contaminated soil removed: none
e Estimated volume of contaminated soil left in place: unkown
f Was a hazardous waste determination made for cleanup materials? X  Yes No
g Based on the determination, are the cleanup materials hazardous wastes?  Yes X NoIf
Yes, list all waste codes:
h. Was contaminated soil or water disposed of at an off-site location?  Yes _X No

If yes, attach copies of receipts/manifests/etc., and provide the following information:
Facility Name:
Address:

Facility Contact:

Phone Number(s):
1. Is contaminated soil or water being stored and/or treated on-site? Yes X No
il If yes, please describe the material(s), storage and/or treatment area, and methods utilized

(attach additional sheets if necessary):




j. Describe cleanup activities including what actions were taken, dates and times actions were initiated
and completed, volumes of contaminated materials that were removed, etc. (attach additional sheets or
contractor reports if necessary or more convenient):

The material was allowed to cool. It was then scraped and rolled up. The material was placed into four

barrels and taken to our reclaim area to be re-melted and re-used.

5 - SAMPLING INFORMATION Attach copies of all sample data and indicate locations of sample
collection on maps.

a. Were samples of contaminated soil collected? Yes No X N/A
b. Were samples of contaminated water collected? Yes No X N/A
c. Were samples collected to show that all contamination had been removed? Yes No X N/A

d. Describe sampling activities, results and discuss rationale for sampling methods:

6 - SPILL REPORT CHECKLIST

To ensure that you have gathered all the information requested by the Department in this

Spill/Release Report, please complete the following checklist:

__X__ Map(s) of the site showing buildings, roads, surface water bodies, ditches, waterways, point of
the release, extent of contamination, areas of excavation and sample collection locations
attached.

__X_ Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for released material(s) attached. Note: an MSDS is not
required for motor fuels.

Sampling data/analytical results attached.
Receipts/manifests (if any) for disposal of cleanup materials attached.
Contractor reports (if any) attached.

If you would like to submit your report by e-mail it can be submitted electronically to:
DOSPILLS@deq.state.or.us
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Husky Energy

HUSKY ASPHALT MARKETING

483 298 6161

P.82/06

Material Safety Data Sheet

WHMIS

Personal Protection

TDG Road/Rail_

&

A% S

%

Section I. Product Identification and Uses

Common/Trade name  150/200A Asphalt Cement,
PG 46-37(300/400A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 52-34(200/300A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 58-28 Asphalt Cement,
PG 58-31(120/150A) Asphalt Cement,

PG 64-25(80/100A) Asphalt Cement,

Synonywms 150-200A: 339,338W

PG46-37,300/400A,320.318W;
PG52-34,200/300A,341,342W;

PGS58-28,334,336W;

PGS58-31,120/150A,334,336W;
PGG4-25,80/100A,330,331W

|CAS #

8052-42-4

Chemical family

Petroleum Hydrocarbon

DSL

Thesa products are listed on the

DSL. DSL #7523

Supplier Husky Qil Markeling Company

PO Box 8525 Station D

Calgary, Albena
T2P 3G7
(403) 298-6111

Manufacturer Husky Oil Marketing Company
PQ Box 6525 Station ‘D"

Calgary, Alberta
T2P 3G7
403-298-6111

Material uses Paving Asphalt

Section 2. First Aid Measures

Eye contact Flush eyes for at least 15 minutes with clean water. Patch lightly, allowing drainage. Seek medical attention.

Skin conract Remove nan-adhering contaminated clothing. Cool adherenl materials and burned areas with ice and/or cold water.
Lo not remave adherent materlal or clothing. Da not use solvents to remove asphalt from the skin. Seek medical
atention.

e i

Inhalation Protact rescuer. Move exposed person o Iresh air. If breathing has stopped apply artificial respiration. Seek
medical attention,

Ingestion If swallowed. do not induce vomniting or give liquids. Seek immediate medical attention.

Section 3. Hazardous Ingredients

Exposure Limirs
TWA TWA STEL STEL CELL CELL °

e CASH Gpm) | M) | (ppm) | (MDD | Gem) | gy |72 BY

eipht

1) Asphalt 8052424 n/av 0.5 n/av n/av n/av n/av 100.00%

Toxicity values of the
hazardous Ingredients

Not available.
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HUSKY ASPHALT MARKETING

483 298 6161 P.83-86

[ B

150/200A Asphalt Cement,
PG 46-37(300/400A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 52-34(200/300A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 58-28 Asphalt Cement,

PG 58-31(120/150A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 64-25(80/100A) Asphalt Cement,

Paga Number: 2

Section 4. Physical Data

Physlcal state and
appearance

Black viscous material,

Odor Patrolaum Qdour

pH (1% soln/water) Not applicabie.

QOdor threshold

Not available. (PPM)

Evaporation rate Slow.
Freezing point Not availabla.
Boiling point >228°C (444.2°F)

Specific gravity

1.01-1.04 (Water=1)

Volatility Not available.
Vapor density Not available.
Vapor pressure Not available.
Water/oil dist. coeff. Not available.

Solubility Insoluble in watar,
Molecular Weight Not available.
Melting Point 31°C (87.8°F)
Density Not available.

Section 5. Fire and Explosion Data

Auto-ignition temperature Not available. (°C)

Flash points

OPEN CUP: >232°C (449.6°F) (COC).

Flammable limits

Lower: Not available (%/val)
Upper: Not availabla (%/vol)

Extinguishing Media

Use dry chemical foam, or CO2.

Special (ire fighting
procedures

Use supplied air or self contained breathing apparatus. Do not spray waler onto burning asphalt as this may cause
spattering and spreading of the lame.

Flammability

Rele;sed vapours may form flammable/explosive concentrations in confined areas. Grounding of
containers/pauring equipment is necessary when transferring hot liquid product,

Remark
No additional remark.

Risks of explasion

This product is not sensitive to mechanical impacl.
At temperatures exceeding the flash point this material is sensitive to static discharge.

Remark
No additional remark.

@
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150/200A Asphalt Cement,
PG 46-37(300/400A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 52-34(200/300A) Asphalt Cement,
. PG 58-28 Asphalt Cement,

PG 58-31(120/150A) Asphalt Cement,
‘ PG 64-25(80/100A) Asphalt Cement,

Section 6. Reactivity Data

Page Number: 3

Stability Stable under normal conditions.

Hazardaus decomp. Carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide and irritant fumes and gases including sulphur oxides, nitroagen oxides and
products aldehydes,

Reactivity Incompatible materials; Strang acids, peroxides, chlorine.

Hazardaus polymerization: Will not occur,

Remark
No additional remark.

Section 7. Toxicological Properties
Routes of cntry Inhalation. Skin contact. Eye contact.

TLV Asphalt: 0.5 mg/m3 as benzene-extractable inhalable particulate. ACGIH

Toxlcity to animals Acute dermal toxicity (LD50): Products similar in content; 5000 mg/Kg (Mouse) (oxidized asphalt).

Remark
No additiona remark.

Chronic effects This product contains small quantities of polycylic aromalic hydrocarbons, Prolonged contact with these compounds
has been associated with the Induction of skin and lung tumours.

‘ Remark

No additional remark.

Acute effects Skin, eye and upper respiratory tract irritant.
Sensitizing Capabillly: No effects known.

Inpestion Not Applicable.

Skin Prolonged skin contact can cause defatting of the skin resulting in dry cracked skin and dermatitis. Hat liquid product
may cause serlous thermal burns on direct contact.

Eyes Vapours ara irritating to tha eyss. Hot liquid asphalt may cause serious thermal burns on dirscl contact.

Inhalation May cause headache, dizziness and loss of appetite. Product vapours are irritating to the respiratory tract.
Remark

This product may contain trace quantities of hydrogen sulphide (H2S) gas which may collect in confined spaces.
Acute effects vary with concentration of H2S released from mild eye, nose and throat irritation at approximately 100
pPm to sudden unconsciousness or death near 500 ppm.

Synergistc materials  None known.

Section 8. Preventive Measures

Waste disposal Uncontaminated product may be racycled. Contaminated product should ba ramoved o an appropriate landfill site in
accordance with all federal, provinelal and local regulations.

Storage Store product below the flash point and keep away from all ignition sources. Head spacas in storaga tanks may
conlain toxic hydrocarbon vapours and hydrogen sulphide gas.

Ventilation In poorly ventilated areas, provide exhaust ventilation or other engineering controls to keep tha airborne
concentrations of vapaurs balow their respective threshald limit values.

Spill and leak Evacuate all unecessary personnel. Eliminate all sources of ignition. Contain hot liquid by dyking and aliow to cool
and solidify. Comply with federal, provincial and local requirements for spill notification.

r Caontinuad on Naxt Paaa i
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150/200A Asphalt Cement,
PG 46-37(300/400A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 52-34(200/300A) Asphalt Cement,
. PG 58-28 Asphalt Cement,
PG 58-31(120/1504) Asphalt Cement,
|__PG 64-25(80/1004) Asphalt Cement,

Page Number: 4

Section 9. Classification/Regulatory Information

TDGroad/ rail Primary class: Not applicable.
Subsidiary class: Not applicable.

%

Nat applicabls (PIN and PG).

Remark
Not regulated under TDG (Canada)

WHMIS Not WHMIS regulated.
Remark
No additional remark.
’\ Other DSL (Domestic Substances List) This praduct is listed on the DSL. TSCA (Toxic Substance Cantral Act): This producl is
listed on the TSCA Inventory.
Refer to federal, provincial, and local legislation for further requirements.

ye
kin When handling hat product, insmated gloves should be worn. Impervious gloves and clothing should be worn as appropriate
to protect against skin contact,

Respiratory Under narmal conditions respiratory protection is naot required. Respiratory protection may be required in poorly ventilated
areas. Properly fitted air purifying masks equipped with organic vapour filters will provide pratection at low concentrations.
Air supplied respirators or pasitive pressure self contained breathing apparatus is required when atmospheric concentrations

of hydrocarbon vapaurs are likely to exceed 10X the occupational exposure limit or when high concentrations of H2S may be
present.

Other As required by the situation according to your companies policies and procedures. Contact your supervisor for direction.

Section 10. Protective Clothing
E Nan-vented chemical goggles to prevent gyae injury from hot product or irritation from the asphalt/sclvent vapours.
S

=

Section 11. Preparation Information

References -SAX, N.I, Dangerous Properties of Industrial Materials. Toronto, Van Nostrand Reinold, 6e ed. 1984, CCOHS(Chaminfg)
' CPPI WHMIS Classification Guidelines Product/siream Toxicology Testing Priority List. -Tomes Plus by Micromedex Inc,
i

MSDS Status

Acronyms: TLV = Threshold Limit Value N/AP = Not applicable N/AV = Not Avallable COC = Cleveland Open Cup PMCC = Pensky Martens
Closed Cup

Validated by Bernard Bradford on 1/7/2004. Verifled by Bernard Bradford.

(403) 298-6102

P emblemsomcd ncn Blas Baren
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150/200A Asphalt Cement,
PG 46-37(300/400A) Asphalt Cement,
PG 52-34(200/300A) Asphalt Cement,
‘ PG 58-28 Asphalt Cement,
PG 58-31(120/150A) Asphalt Cement,
LPG 64-25(80/100A) Asphalt Ceament, .

Supersedes: 11/1512000 . Printed 1/7/2004.

Emergency Phone # 403-262-2111

Page Number: 5

While the company belleves the data set forth herein are accurate as of the date hereof, the c

ompany makes no warranty with mspal;t-
thereta and expressly disclalms all llability for reliance thereon. Such data are offered solely for your conslderatian, investigation
and verification.




=

Spill Summary Report

m for OERS Number: 02-1449

State of Oregon

~ 5 Emergencyaesponse Information Sy‘em

Departmentof "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."

Environmental
Quality

Spill

OERS Number:02-1449
File Name:Chevron 02-1449

QTime #:

(for internal use only)

Status:Open

Funding Program(s):Hazardous Spill

Release

Released On:
Source:

Cause:

Activity:

Weather:

Material(s) Released:
Media Affected:

Description:

06/22/2002
Industrial Plant

Equipment Failure

125 Gallons of Oil - Crude
Soil

Oil release to soil from broken valve.

Report

Reported On: 06/22/2002
Reporting Party: Bill Hilderbrand
Reporting Party Phone #: 503-273-4715
DEQ Contact: John Gebb

Spill Site
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115
County: MULTNOMAH
Region: NWR

Body Of Water:

Sub Basin:

Basin:

Responsible Party

Organization: Chevron Asphalt

Person Name: Laurie Patterson
Phone #: (503) 273-4703

Address: 5501 NW Front Ave

Portland, OR 97210-1115

County: MULTNOMAH

Location Comment: Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW Front, Portland 97201, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #02-1449 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:42:51AM

Page 1 of 2
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% Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 00-2590

State of Oregon

i s "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations.'
nvironmen
Quality

|l

Spill

OERS Number:00-2590
File Name:Chevron Asphalt 00-2590
QTime #: (for internal use only)
Status:Open

Funding Program(s):Hazardous Spill

Release Report
Released On: 10/27/2000 Reported On: 10/27/2000
Source: Industrial Plant Reporting Party: Jim Seafeldt
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #: 503-273-4703
Activity: DEQ Contact: John Gebb
Weather:

Material(s) Released: 350 Gallons of Other

Media Affected: None
Description: Asphalt released to containment area - broken gauge

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization: Chevron Asphalt
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name: Seafeldt
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #: (503) 273-4703
Region: NWR Address: 5501 NW Front Ave
Portland, OR 97210-1115

Body Of Water:

Sub Basin: County: MULTNOMAH
Basin:

Location Comment: Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW Front, Portland 97210, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #00-2590 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:43:13AM Page 1 of 2
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10/27/00 17:10 FAX 541 686 735351 DEQ W.REGION/EUG [@005/005

Spill Project Unaucon A Jea\y ©0-15ACTAS # 22 55 OERS #00-A510

NOTIFICATION: OERS c‘mmi’ﬁgh DEQ Contact &@_ Time/Date Reported [ 2 O jgl;ﬂ Jmc
Reporting Pary Sar~ S KRN c)\\" Phone 503 213 - 4703 ]

SOURCE: [J Aircraft [J AST [] Bulk Peroleum Storage [J Business (] Constuction Sitz {_] Conminer (] Dam (] Drug Lab [JDrum
{3 Elecrical Equipment (J Farm ([ Heating Oil AST [] Heating Oil UST (] Heavy Equipment B Industrial Plant [} Landfill [ ] Mine
(0 Pipelie [ Railway [ Sewer (J UST [ Well [J Unknown [ Other [Motor Vehicle] {J - Privare (] - Commercial (] - Tank Truck
[Vessel] []-Carge [ - Tamker [J)-Fishing [J -Public [ - Recreatiopal []-Barge [J- Tug

CAUSE: (0 Abandonment/Dumping (J Collision (] Derailment X Equipment Failure [ ] Fire (O Human Error [] Sewer Bypass
[0 Vandalism (] Unknown [ ] Other [Vessel] [J- Grounding [ - Sinking
ACTIVITY: [] - Bilge Pumping [ - Bunkering [ - Conszructon [ - Lightering [J - Maimenance [] - Mining [ - Unknown [ - Other
[Material Handling] [ - Applicason [ - Storage ~ [J - Transfer ~ [J - Tramspor =~ [ - Refucling

WEATHER: O-cold [d-Fog ([(J-Hot [J-Rain [J-SoowAce [J- Other

SUBSTANCE(S) RELEASED: ] Animal Waste [] Ciiemical Product [ ] Drug Lab Waste ] Food Waste [] Hazardous Wasm\E Other
[ Herbicide [ Insectcide [] Medical Waste (J PCBs (J Radicacdve (J Sewage [] Solid Waste (] Wastewater (pon-sewage) (] Unknown
fom [ -Diesel [J - Fuel [J - Gasoline [J - Heating (J - Hydraulic ] - Lube [] - Transformer ] - Wase Oil [J - Oil Unknowm)

Release Start Time/Date J D7 1B\i2n‘rbb Release Stopped Time/Date (if different)
Additiopal information on incident: Quantity 350 & - Gellons [J - Pousds [J - Other
A&%‘&\m\* (%*5 > \owc'v&\$> \“1\(&3{3\ YS o _c_,avx\'o:\vxmk'v:\* aYea OS
Ml oY oK o brdRiw aont® . Thed ol Mottt we Rl

EN) J X X
D& 04:@\\‘\\\ .

MEDIA AFFECTED: [ ] Air [] Groundwater [ ] Surface Water [_] Soil [ ] Sediment [ ] Pavement

Nearest Sream or River/Name/Description/etc.

SPILL SITE: nRu<sw AsohpoNt Contact %20&"—\33( Phone 503 212- 47103
Address 50} WIW T eevdX City Loctlond Zip A3 2\ Couny © }u\* ’
Where on site? Lat./Long.

Directions if no address

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Thavvrn Comtact '~ Fva&a\N\  Phope

Address __ 523\ NW FrowX Ciry/State  reHowd Zip A 2\D

Mailing Address City/State Zip

RP Notified? - [] Yes [ ] No Assumed Responsibility? - B¢ Yes [ ] No Contactor Hired? - (] Yes 2 No
CLEANUP CONTRACTOR: CRVY vy Field Rep Phone

Address City/State Zip
ON-SITE CONTACT: Affiliation Phone

Affiliation Phone

FUNDING: [ ] Air Qualiy [_] Water Quality [_] Solid Wasee [ ] Hazardous Wase \X[Ha.nrdous Spill (] Highway [ ] oPa

REPORT REQUIRED? - [] Yes \[EjNo Date Required Date Received ] Inital Letter Sent?
_\Xmm [T typ. O sie. E(TAS Initated? [_] SPIN Updated? (] Close TAS DEQ Contractor Project #
Revised: 1/10/2000



. Q‘LRS # 00-

AGENCIES NOTIFIED:

SITE VISIT DATE/TIME:
DEQ PROGRAM REFERRALS D Air - [JECD [ Enforcement [] Hazardous Waste [ ] Solid Waste [] Tanks [] Water
Date/Reason NON #

Was there a threat to public safety? []Yes I:] No  Explain
Was Public Affairs notified? [[]Yes [INo Name/Time/Date
Potential for Future Releases? [ ] Yes [ ]No Explain

Disposal of Cleanup Materials

EVALUATION OF THE RELEASE
[] Release MAY POSE a significant threat; further review or investigation is recommended (see Referrals above).
E Release POSES NO significant threat; no further action required because:
[l Release by its nature rapidly dissipates (air emissions, sewage spills).
[] Release has been cleaned up to a protective level.

B: Release otherwise requires no additional investigation, removal, remedial action, or long-term environmental or
institutional controls.

e

Evaluator's Signature ///j Date _\U~73 S" AN

=

Notes - Additional information pertaining to the spill incident, site characteristics, cleanup actions, and rationale for whether or
not further cleanup is needed. Attach all correspondence, field notes, reports, site sketches, etc.

Revised: 1/3/2000



5 Emergencyaesponse Information Sygkem

a Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 00-1386

State of Oregon

gepfartment t‘:l "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
nvironmen

Quality

Spill

OERS Number:00-1386
File Name:Chevron Gas-Oil
QTime #: (for internal use only)
Status:Closed
Funding Program(s):Hazardous Spill

Release Report
Released On: 06/19/2000 Reported On: 06/19/2000
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage Reporting Party:
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #:
Activity: Material Transfer DEQ Contact: Michael Greenburg
Weather:

Material(s) Released: 160 Gallons of Qil - Gasoline
Media Affected: Soil

Description: 160 gal. vacuum gas oil spilled, halt to soil. Check valve on transfer manifold failed.

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization:
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name:
County: MULTNOMAH | Phone #:
Region: NWR Address:
Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: County:
Basin:

Location Comment: Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW Front Ave, Portland 97210, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #00-1386 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:43:28AM Page 1 of 2



Tracking Task(s)
@ @

Task Date Performed By Comment
Incident Report Request 07/10/2000 Michael Greenburg
Closed 06/19/2000 Michael Greenburg

Spill Summary For OERS #00-1386 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:43:28AM Page 2 of 2



Spill Project  “Nevvon  Gay quy TAS # (L6 | OERS #00- 13 %S

NOTIFICATION: OERS Contact TDM‘\?\\J DEQ Contact b"tr\\:\r% Time/Date Reported U\‘. >0 8- Wi-aug
Reporting Party ?\? Phone

SOURCE: [ Aircraft [] AST KBulk Petroleum Storage [] Business [ Construction Site (] Container (] Dam [ Drug Lab [JDrum
[ Electrical Equipment [ Farm [ Heating Oil AST [] Heating Oil UST [] Heavy Equipment (] Industrial Plant [] Landfill [] Mine
(J Pipeline [0 Railway [J Sewer (] UST [(J Well [J Unknown [ Other [Motor Vehicle] [ - private [] - Commercial [] - Tank Truck
[Vessel] 1 - Cargo O - Tanker [ - Fishing O -public [ - Recreational = Barge 1= Tug

CAUSE: [] Abandonment/Dumping [J Coliision (J Derailment E’;Equipment Failure [ Fire (] Human Error [ Sewer Bypass

[ vandalism [ Unknown [] Other [Vessel] [ - Grounding (J - Sinking
ACTIVITY: (7 - Bilge Pumping [ - Bunkering [ - Construction (] - Lightering [J - Maintenance [] - Mining [ - Unknown [ - Other
[Material Handling] (] - Application [ - Storage - Transfer [J - Transport (J - Refueling

WEATHER: O-cCold [J - Fog O - Hot [J-Rain [ - Snow/Ice [ - Other
SUBSTANCE(S) RELEASED: [ Animal Waste [] Chemical Product [] Drug Lab Waste [] Food Waste [] Hazardous Waste (] Other

[ Herbicide [] Insecticide [ ] Medical Waste (] PCBs [] Radioactive [] Sewage [] Solid Waste [] Wastewater (non-sewage) (] Unknown
(oil} [J -Diesel [ - Fuel - Gasoline (] - Heating [] - Hydraulic [] - Lube [ - Transformer [] - Waste Oil X - Oil (Unknown)

Release Start Time/Date _ 930 ¢ Release Stopped Time/Date (if different)

Additional information on incident: Quantity 160 Zﬂ - Gallons [ - Pounds [ - Other
Vacumen ga5 o\ Y80 o\ saMN\»  —ra\y o swi)
[ % 7 Y

&.\\k\_\x \"’\\V .. I \‘\ T Wr J\(/’ o~ L ;.0\\@ R:a“\\\ LN,

NREC 0 ST GHUE

MEDIA AFFECTED: [ Air (] Groundwater [_] Surface Water ESoil [ ] Sediment XPavement

Nearest Stream or River/Name/Description/etc.

SPILL SITE: __ SYWaveor Doy Contact U teal WeaMFEphone =1 3- AV G
\ y i
Address = S O\ oW Frerd BVt City _ WO\, Zip ANVLNS  County _ ™M\ n@rnd
Where on site? ‘(\\ Lat./Long.

Directions if no address

\

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: \ Contact ‘e~ e $<\¥\  Phone

Address N City/State Zip

Mailing Address City/State Zip

RP Notified? - D Yes [:] No Assumed Responsibility? - E] Yes [:] No Contractor Hired? - [:] Yes D No
CLEANUP CONTRACTOR: Field Rep Phone

Address City/State Zip
ON-SITE CONTACT: Affiliation Phone

Affiliation Phone

FUNDING: D Air Quality E] Water Quality D Solid Waste D Hazardous Waste D Hazardous Spill D Highway D OPA
5 iy 20
’ 1 s ()'727 o
REPORT REQUIRED? -EtYes [(JNo Date Required _! ~ \V-V<Date Received (] Initial Letter Sent?

] Min.RTyp. (] sig. KKTAS Initiated? [_] SPIN Updatedm Close TAS DEQ Contractor Project #

Revised: 1/3/2000



OERS #00-

AGENCIES NOTIFIED:

SITE VISIT DATE/TIME:

DEQ PROGRAM REFERRALS D Air  [JECD [ Enforcement [] Hazardous Waste [] Solid Waste [] Tanks [ Water
Date/Reason NON #

Was there a threat to public safety? [(JYes [JNo Explain
Was Public Affairs notified? [:] Yes [:] No Name/Time/Date
Potential for Future Releases? [ ] Yes [ ]No Explain

Disposal of Cleanup Materials

EVALUATION OF THE RELEASE

[] Release MAY POSE a significant threat; further review or investigation is recommended (see Referrals above).
/@ Release POSES NO significant threat; no further action required because:
[] Release by its nature rapidly dissipates (air emissions, sewage spills).
2

" Release has been cleaned up to a protective level.

[] Release otherwise requires no additional investigation, removal, remedial action, or long-term environmental or
institutional controls.

&7
Evaluator's Signature _ O 2 W Date ~2 —5 _‘@@

Notes - Additional information pertaining to the spill incident, site characteristics, cleanup actions, and rationale for whether
or not further cleanup is needed. Attach all correspondence, field notes, reports, site sketches, etc.

Revised: 1/3/2000



1859~

Or Department of Environmental Quality
2| egon 811 SW Sixth Avenue

June 19, 2000 Portland, OR 97204-1390
9 (503) 229-5696
Jim Seafeldt TTY (503) 229-6993
Chevron Asphalt

5501 NW Front Avenue

Portland, OR 97210

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

Re:  Vacuum Gas Oil Spill
OERS No. 00-1386

Dear Mr. Seafeldt:

On June 19, 2000, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received a report of a spill or
release of vacuum gas oil from a broken check valve on a manifold at your facility. Therefore,
you are requested to take and/or continue all containment and cleanup actions possible to prevent
the spread of the spill to public waters, groundwater or soils beyond the original spill site.

In accordance with Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-108-040 (copy attached), you are
required to submit a written report describing the spill. I have enclosed a spill report outline as a
guideline so that all information that is necessary for the documentation and review of your spill
report is received. We ask you to submit this information no later than July 10, 2000. Please
submit the report to: '

Loren Garner, DEQ, 2020 SW 4th, #400, Portland, Oregon, 97201-5884.

Responsible parties are required to pay costs incurred by DEQ for oversight of the investigation
and cleanup of the spill or release (Oregon Revised Statutes 465.255). DEQ oversight costs
include direct and indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific expenses and legal costs.
Indirect costs are those general management and support costs of the DEQ allocable to oversight
of this cleanup and not charged as direct, site-specific costs.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact Loren Garner at (503) 229-5614.

Enclosures: OAR 340-108
Spill Report Outline

¢

DEQ-1



DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
RECEIVED

NORTHWEST REGION

June 23, 2000

Loren Garner

Department of Environmental Quality
2020 S.W. 4" Avenue #400
Portland, Oregon 97201-5884

Dear Mr. Garner:

Chevron

& Chevron

Chevron Products Company
5501 NW Front Avenue
Portland, OR 97201

In regards to your letter of 6/19/2000 concerning the Vacuum Gas Oil spill at the
Chevron Asphalt Refinery at 5501 N.W. Front Ave., Portland, Oregon please find
attached a completed Spill/Release form, as well as copies of a regional map, facility

schematic drawing and an MSDS for the material spilled

I hope this information is what is needed to close out this incident. If not, please contact

me at (503) 273-4703 anytime.
Sincerely,

0‘5\‘ omd 2 J‘%/&vaﬁ”

James E. (Jim) Seafeldt
Compliance Specialist

Attachments



O Department of Environmental Quality
' / regon 811 SW Sixth Avenue
June 19, 2000 Portland, OR 97204-1390
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor (503) 229-5696

Jim Seafeldt TTY (503) 229-6993

Chevron Asphalt
5501 NW Front Avenue
Portland, OR 97210

Re:  Vacuum Gas Oil Spill
OERS No. 00-1386

Dear Mr. Seafeldt:

On June 19, 2000, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received a report of a spill or
release of vacuum gas oil from a broken check valve on a manifold at your facility. Therefore,
you are requested to take and/or continue all containment and cleanup actions possible to prevent
the spread of the spill to public waters, groundwater or soils beyond the original spill site.

In accordance with Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-108-040 (copy attached), you are
required to submit a written report describing the spill. I have enclosed a spill report outline as a
guideline so that all information that is necessary for the documentation and review of your spill
report is received. We ask you to submit this mformanon no later than July 10, 2000. Please
submit the report to:

Loren Garner, DEQ, 2020 SW 4th, #400, Portland, Oregon, 97201-5884.

Responsible parties are required to pay costs incurred by DEQ for oversight of the investigation
and cleanup of the spill or release (Oregon Revised Statutes 465.255). DEQ oversight costs
include direct and indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific expenses and legal costs.
Indirect costs are those general management and support costs of the DEQ allocable to oversight
of this cleanup and not charged as direct, site-specific costs.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact Loren Garner at (503) 229-5614.

Enclosures: OAR 340-108
Spill Report Outline

el

v

DEQ-1



- @ @&
SPILL/RELEASE REPORT

1 - GENERAL INFORMATION OERS No.
a. Company/Individual Name: Chevron Products Company, Willbridge Asphalt Refinery
b. Address: 5501 N.W. Front Ave., Portland, Oregon 97210

c. Company Contact Person: James E. Seafeldt
d. Phone Number(s): (8C3) 273-4703

e. Specific on-site location of the release (and address if different from above):
At the unit manifold in the south side of theiPlant. Produtts was sprayed

on the soil and dn the back street of the facility.

Please provide a map of the site showing area(s) where the release occurred, any
sample collection locations, location of roads/ditches/surface water bodies, etc.

2 - RELEASE INFORMATION
a. Date/Time Release started: °/19/00 7:00 am  pate/Time stopped: 6/19/00 7:10 am
b. Release was reported to (specify Date/Time/Name of Person contacted where applicable):

ODEQ 6/19/00 @ 10:40 Mr. Greenburg.
OERS 6/19/00 @ 0210 No Name Was Given
NRC 6/19/00 @ 910 Ms. Reddy

Other (describe): U.S. Coast Guard (No Answer) Called back at 12:4C pm
c. Person(s) reporting release: Mr. Jerry Henderson

d. Name, quantity and physical state (gas, liquid, solid or semi-solid) of material(s) released:
Vacuum Gas 071 (VGO), (168 Gallons), Liguid Petroleum

Please attach copies of material safety data sheets (MSDS) for released material(s).
e. The release affected:  Air _ Groundwater ___ Surface Water _X Soil ___ Sediment
f. Name and distance to nearest surface water body(s), even if unaffected (include locations of
creeks, streams, rivers and ditches that discharge to surface water on maps):
Willamette River, Not affected, 800 ft to Fast of Plant

Has the release reached the surface water identified above?: Yes x No

Could the release potentially reach the surface water identified above? Yes X No
Explain: Too litte of the product was spilled. Some of it into a secondary

containment area. For the remaining amount the distance to the river
g. Depth to n‘édz(i)rue]s? a%%iftec%?gl%ﬁ%ldtw; 2% the %Toﬁt spilled
Is nearest aquifer/groundwater potable (drinkable)? Yes X No
Has the release reached the nearest aquifer/groundwater? Yes' X No

Explain: Product only penitrated about 2 in of soil




h. Release or potential release to the air occurred? Yes X No
Explain: Liquid went to ground.

i. Was there a threat to public safety? Yes * No

j- Is there potential for future releases? Yes X No

Explain: Plans are in place to make sure all of this type of valve is checked
out for possible failure and resealed

k. Describe other effects/impacts from release (emergency evacuation, fish kills, etc.):
NONE

1. Describe how the release occurred. Include details such as the release source, cause,
contributing weather factors, activities occurring prior to or during the release, dates and
times of various activities, first responders involved in containment activities, etc.:

Please see the attached discription on the Loss Investigation form made out

by Jerry Henderson.

3 - SITE INFORMATION
a. Adjacent land uses include (check all that apply and depict on site maps):
Residential X Commercial X Light Industrial X Heavy Industrial

____Agricultural _ Other (describe):
b. What is the population density surrounding the site:.Light-Al1 business with no permantent dwellin
c. Is the site and/or release area secured by fencing or other means? X Yes No
d. Soil types (check all that apply): _ alluvial _ bedrock _ clay X sandy
silt silty loam ____artificial surface (cement/asphalt/etc.)

e. Describe site topography: Flat with storage tanks, secondary containment walls,
and processing equipment.




4-
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CLEANUP INFORMATION
Was site cleanup performed? Yes No

If No, explain:

. Who performed the site cleanup?

Company Name: Chevron Company Personell

Address:

Cleanup Supervisor: Mr. Mark Grant

Phone Number(s): (£03) 273-4717

Has all contamination been removed from the site? x Yes No

If No, explain:

Estimated volume of contaminated soil removed: 65 cu/ft
Estimated volume of contaminated soil left in place: 0

Was a hazardous waste determination made for cleanup materials? _ X Yes No

Based on the determination, are the cleanup materials hazardous wastes?
Yes X No If Yes, list all waste codes:
Was contaminated soil or water disposed of at an off-site location? _ X Yes No

If yes, attach co&xes of receipts/manifests/etc., and Erovide the following information:

.- ) aste Management of Oregon (Chevron has a tender with this facility
Facility Name: to handle all of our dry non hazardous waste)
Address: The waste is shipped in a large container box

Arlington, Oregon when the box 1is ready to be pulled.

Facility Contact:
Phone Number(s):
Is contaminated soil or water being stored and/or treated on-site? Yes X No

If yes, please describe the material(s), storage and/or treatment area, and methods utilized
(attach additional sheets if necessary):

Describe cleanup activities including what actions were taken, dates and times actions were
initiated and completed, volumes of contaminated materials that were removed, etc. (attach

additional sheets or contractor reports if necessary or more convenient):
The spill material that Tanded on soil was cleaned up to a soil depth where no

product showed, This material was mixed with more clean soil, put into drums for

shippment to Waste Management (see above). The material that landed on the plant

street use cleaned up using greasweep, placed into drums, and put into the container

to be disposed of by Waste Managwment (see above).




5 - SAMPLING INFORMATION
Attach copies of all sample data and indicate locations of sample collection on maps.

a. Were samples of contaminated soil collected? Yes X No N/A

e

Were samples of contaminated water collected? Yes X No N/A

c. Were samples collected to show that all contamination had been removed?

Yes . % No N/A

d. Describe sampling activities, results and discuss rationale for sampling methods:

We could see that the spilled material had not penetrated more that 1

into the soil

6 - SPILL REPORT CHECKLIST

To ensure that you have gathered all the information requested by the Department in this
Spill/Release Report, please complete the following checklist:

X

Map(s) of the site showing buildings, roads, surface water bodies, ditches, waterways,
point of the release, extent of contamination, areas of excavation and sample collection
locations attached.

Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for released material(s) attached.

Sampling data/analytical results attached.

Receipts/manifests (if any) for disposal of cleanup materials attached.

Contractor reports (if any) attached.

- 2 1inches



Loss Inves.gation / ®
Near-Loss Report

L2 l“‘
e *evention sve
Loss Type
Spill
Status: Under Review Control No: 108754 Loss Date and Time: 06/19/2000 07:00:00

Every work injury to an employee which causes disability lasting longer than the day of the injury or which requires medical services other than first aid treatment must be reported within three days after
the injury. If the incident results in death, a report must be made by phone/fax/mail to the Home Office Incident Reporting Desk no later than 8 hours after the death.

EMPLOYER i
Company Name: CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS CO. Co: 461 I Dept: TO I Div: 55 Log; 756

Facility:Asphalt - Portland OR

Work Location Address:

5501 NW Front Ave
Portland, OR

Loss Location:
Unit Manifold/Roadway Behind Control Room

Carrier / Contractor Company Name:

Name: EPIC ID or SSN: Employment Status:
_Description of Loss / Near Loss; (Describe fully the Loss / near loss events. Tell what happened and how it happened)
The crude unit was down, on circulation mode as planned due to lack of crude inventory for feed. Wash oil was being circulated through the plant at 300
degrees to keep it hot for the short term feed interruption. To accomplish this, the bottoms stream, is routed down the unit return line from the unit manifold
back to the crude feed system. At the unit manifold, all of the cuts off the unit can be routed down this line. To prevent backflow from the common unit return
line up any of the other product lines, there are check valves on each of the lines. These check valves are swing type checks with an external weighted lever
that assures that the vavle responds quickly to reverse flow, and also allows installation in the vertical postion as required by the manifold arrangement.

The incident occurred when the check valve on the bottom side cut manifold to the unit return line began spraying the wash oil out through a 1/2" hole in the
side of the body. The oil sprayed up into the air and was carried across the tankfield containment wall and into the roadway. Employees personal vehicles
parked up to 200 ft away received a fine mist spray on them. An operator noticed the leak and shut down the circulation. Fortunately, the unit was cooled
down to the point that it could be shut down immediately.

Name of Agency Phone # Name. of Agency-Personnel Report # from Agency | DateTime of call

Notification?

National Response Center Ms. Reddy 532646
v (800) 424-8802 06/19/2000 03:00

Name of Chevron Person reporting loss: Henderson, Gerald S. (hegs)

Agency Notification Comments: ~ Also notified Oregon Emergency Response System (#2000-1386), which notified Oregon Dept of Envrionmental Quality,
and US Coast Guard. No agencies indicated need for site visit. Oregon DEQ will sent report to be filled out and

submitted.
Estimated Damage Clean up costs Lost Product value Other Cost Total Cost
.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

-

Professional Driver? B

_Motor Vehicle Accident (MVA):

Company Vehicle?

Total Years Driving: 0 ‘ Years With Carrier: 0 l O'peration Type: Transport
Vehicle Type:
Equipment No: l Accident Situation:

Hazardous Material? Recordable? l Number of Vehicles Towed: 0 l Number of Injuries: 0 Number of Fatalitites: 0




Reggived By

& e - == e N e D
- VProduct - ] ] 7 ‘red Air  Water Land
o ) - - ‘ 68.00 o v

 Address

Wit'néis;N'ame B

Telephone No

SteveEvans  Willbridge Asphalt Facility B ) - ~ (503) 273-4700
= MR o

" Due Date Completion Date Verified
Responsible Date Validated

“# RCA# P530#  Solution(s): How to Prevent Loss/Near Loss from Recurring

1 4 6  Replace the worn hinge pins on the check valves that indicated wear. Use  Grant, Mark 06/22/2000
thread compound on set screws to prevent loosening while in service. M. (gmar)

1 4 6  Schedule a follow-up inspection of the valves for this coming winter shutdown. Grant, Mark 07/15/2000
As a result of that inspection, determine the need for further inspection at later M. (gmar)
intervals.

) Invérsftrigatirdn Team Date:  06/19/2000 ] SubéNisor Responsﬂi'BIé: éroy; Steven D. (sdlé)

“Name ' ~ JobTitle

Investigation Team Members

Henderson, Gerald S. (hegs) First Line Supérvisor
Grant, Mark M. (gmar) Maintenance Coordinator
Bittick, Gary D. (gdbi) Head Operator

Freng, David L. (frdl) Maintenance Mechanic

- Results of Solution Verification and Validation

S Baviewad By

Job Title ‘Reviewed by Date

Ei;ons, THO?\"]?SMJ(th;’]) Manager '60100/0000
Seafeldt, James E. (seaf) Compliance Specialist 00/00/0000
00/00/0000
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. qupum Gas Oils (VGO) MSDS#007705 Rev#1 (08/06/99)

Page 1 of 7

Chevron ‘

Material Safety Data Sheet

Vacuum Gas Oils (VGO)

MSDS: 007705 Revision #:1 Revision Date:08/06/99

1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Vacuum Gas 0ils (VGO)

PRODUCT NUMBER(S): CPS276806

COMPANY IDENTIFICATION EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
Chevron Products Company HEALTH (24 hr): (800)231-0623 or
575 Market St. (510)231-0623 (International)
San Francisco, CA 94105-2856 TRANSPORTATION (24 hr): CHEMTREC

(800)424-9300 or (703)527-3887
Emergency Information Centers
are located in U.S.A.

Int'l collect calls accepted

PRODUCT INFORMATION: MSDS Requests and Product Information
(800) 689-3998

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

100.0 % Vacuum Gas 0Oils (VGO)
CONTAINING
COMPONENTS AMOUNT LIMIT/QTY AGENCY/TYPE

DISTILLATES, VACUUM
Chemical Name: DISTILLATES, VACUUM
CAS70592788 NONE NA

DISTILLATES, LIGHT VACUUM
Chemical Name: DISTILLATES, LIGHT VACUUM
CAS70592777 NONE NA

COMPOSITION COMMENT:
All the components of this material are on the Toxic Substances Control

Act Chemical Substances Inventory.

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

http://cpln-pub5.sr.chevron.com/ms.../73484cd19b3c873e882567be007af 1af?OpenDocumen  6/22/2000



- Yacuum Gas Oils (VGO) MSDS#007705 Rev#1 (08/06/99) Page 2 of 7

Fxhkkkkhkkkkhkkkkkhkkhkkxkkkk*x TMERGENCY OVERVIEW EE I I e I I I S b o S S I

Amber to black viscous liguid with mild pungent to
sulfurous odor.

- COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID AND VAPOR

- MAY RELEASE HIGHLY TOXIC AND FLAMMABLE HYDROGEN SULFIDE
(H2S) GAS

- DO NOT ATTEMPT RESCUE WITHOUT SUPPLIED-AIR RESPIRATORY

PROTECTION

- VAPOR HARMFUL

- MAY CAUSE SKIN IRRITATION

- CANCER HAZARD

- PROLONGED OR REPEATED SKIN CONTACT MAY INCREASE THE
RISK OF SKIN CANCER

R R R SRR SRR EEEESEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE SRS I I I I I I S I S

IMMEDIATE HEALTH EFFECTS

EYE:

Not expected to cause prolonged or significant eye irritation.

SKIN:

Contact with the skin may cause irritation. Not expected to be harmful to
internal organs if absorbed through the skin.

INGESTION:

Not expected to be harmful if swallowed.

INHALATION:

Excessive or prolonged breathing of this material may cause central
nervous system effects. This material contains sulfur compounds which may
form hydrogen sulfide. Hydrogen sulfide has a strong rotten-egg odor.
However, with continued exposure and high levels, H2S may deaden a
person's sense of smell. If rotten-egg odor is no longer noticeable, it
may not necessarily mean that exposure has stopped. At low levels,

hydrogen sulfide causes irritation to the eyes, nose, and throat.
Moderate levels can cause headaches, dizziness, nausea, vomiting, as well
as coughing and difficulty in breathing. Higher levels can cause shock,
convulsions, coma, and death. After serious exposure, symptoms usually
begin immediately.

SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE:

Central nervous system effects may include headache, dizziness, nausea,
vomiting, weakness, loss of coordination, blurred vision, drowsiness,
confusion, or disorientation. At extreme exposures, central nervous
system effects may include respiratory depression, tremors or convulsions,
loss of consciousness, coma or death. Skin irritation: may include pain,
reddening, swelling, and blistering.

CARCINOGENICITY :

Prolonged or repeated breathing of and/or skin contact with this material
may cause cancer. Risk of cancer depends on duration and level of
exposure. See Section 11 for additional information.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

EYE:

No specific first aid measures are required because this material is not
expected to cause eye irritation. As a precaution remove contact lenses,
if worn, and flush eyes with water.

SKIN:

Wash skin immediately with soap and water and remove contaminated clothing
and shoes. Get medical attention if irritation persists. Discard

contaminated clothing and shoes or thoroughly clean before reuse.

INGESTION:
No specific first aid measures are required because this material is not
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expected to be harmful if swallowed. Do not induce vomiting. As a
precaution, give the person a glass of water or milk to drink and get
medical advice. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
INHALATION:

If exposure to hydrogen sulfide (H2S) gas is possible during emergencies,
wear a NIOSH/MSHA approved positive pressure air-supplying respirator.
Move the exposed person to fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial
respiration. If breathing is difficult, give oxygen. Get immediate
medical attention.

NOTE TO PHYSICIANS:

Administration of 100% oxygen and supportive care is the preferred
treatment for poisoning by hydrogen sulfide gas. For additional
information on H2S, see Chevron MSDS No. 301.

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

FIRE CLASSIFICATION:

OSHA Classification (29 CFR 1910.1200): Combustible liquid.
FLAMMABLE PROPERTIES:

FLASH POINT: >141F Pensky-Martens (>141-250F)
AUTOIGNITION: NDA

FLAMMABILITY LIMITS (% by volume in air): Lower: NDA Upper: NDA
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:
C0O2, Dry Chemical, Foam, Water Fog. Do not use water

spray or a direct stream of water.
NFPA RATINGS: Health 0; Flammability 2; Reactivity 0.
FIRE FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS:
For fires involving this material, do not enter any enclosed or confined
fire space without proper protective equipment, including self-contained
breathing apparatus.

See section 7 for proper handling and storage.

COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:

Normal combustion forms carbon dioxide, water vapor and may produce oxides
of sulfur and nitrogen. Incomplete combustion can produce carbon
monoxide.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

CHEMTREC EMERGENCY NUMBER (24 hr): (800)424-9300 or (703)527-3887
International Collect Calls Accepted

ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES:

Eliminate all sources of ignition in the vicinity of the spill or released

vapor.

Stop the source of the leak or release. Clean up releases as soon as
possible, observing precautions in Exposure Controls/Personal Protection.
Contain liquid to prevent further contamination of soil, surface water or
groundwater. Clean up small spills using appropriate techniques such as
sorbent materials or pumping. Where feasible and appropriate, remove
contaminated soil. Follow prescribed procedures for reporting and
responding to larger releases. Place contaminated materials in disposable
containers and dispose of in a manner consistent with applicable
regulations. Contact local environmental or health authorities for
approved disposal of this material.

If this material is released into a work area, evacuate the area
immediately. Persons entering the contaminated area to correct the
problem or to determine whether it is safe to resume normal activities
must comply with all instructions in the Exposure Controls/Personal
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Protection section.

Release of this product should be prevented from contaminating soil and
water and from entering drainage and sewer systems. U.S.A. regulations
require reporting spills of this material that could reach any surface
waters. The toll free number for the U.S. Coast Guard National Response
Center is (800) 424-8802.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Liquid evaporates and forms vapor (fumes) which can catch fire and burn
with explosive force. Invisible vapor spreads easily and can be set on
fire by many sources such as pilot lights, welding equipment, and
electrical motors and switches. Fire hazard is greater as liquid
temperature rises above 85F.

Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Do not taste or swallow. Do
not breathe vapor or fumes. Wash thoroughly after handling.

Toxic quantities of hydrogen sulfide (H2S) may be present in storage tanks
and bulk transport vessels which contain or have contained this material.
Persons opening or entering these compartments should first determine if
H2S is present. See Exposure Controls/Personal Protection -Section 8. Do
not attempt rescue of a person overexposed to H2S without wearing approved
supplied-air or self-contained breathing equipment.

Electrostatic charge may accumulate and create a hazardous condition when
handling this material. To minimize this hazard, bonding and grounding may
be necessary but may not, by themselves, be sufficient. Review all
operations which have the potential of generating an accumulation of
electrostatic charge and/or a flammable atmosphere (including tank and
container filling, splash filling, tank cleaning, sampling, gauging,
switch loading, filtering, mixing, agitation, and vacuum truck operations)
and use appropriate mitigating procedures. For more information, refer to
OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.106, "Flammable and Combustible Ligquids",

National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 77, "Recommended Practice on
Static Electricity", and/or the American Petroleum Institute (API)
Recommended Practice 2003, "Protection Against Ignitions Arising Out of

Static, Lightning, and Stray Currents".

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Consider the potential hazards of this material (see Section 3),
applicable exposure limits, job activities, and other substances in the
work place when designing engineering controls and selecting personal
protective equipment. If engineering controls or work practices are not
adequate to prevent exposure to harmful levels of this material, the
personal protective equipment listed below is recommended. The user should
read and understand all instructions and limitations supplied with the
equipment since protection is usually provided for a limited time or under
certain circumstances.

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

Use process enclosures, local exhaust ventilation, or other engineering
controls to control H2S levels below the OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit
(PEL) of 10 ppm. For more information on H2S, see Chevron MSDS No. 301.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
EYE/FACE PROTECTION:

http://cpln-pub5.sr.chevron.com/ms.../73484cd19b3c873e882567be007af 1af?OpenDocumen  6/22/2000



- Vacuum Gas Oils (VGO) MSDS#007705 Rev#1 (08/06/99)

No eye protection is normally required.

SKIN PROTECTION:

Wear protective clothing to prevent skin contact. Selection of protective
clothing may include gloves, apron, boots, and complete facial protection
depending on operations conducted. Suggested materials for protective
gloves include: <Nitrile> <Viton> <Polyurethane> <Chlorinated Polyethylene
(or Chlorosulfonated Polyethylene or CPE)>

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:

Determine if airborne concentrations are below recommended exposure limits
for H2S. If not, wear a NIOSH approved air-supplying respirator.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:
Amber to black viscous liquid with mild pungent to
sul furous odor.

pH: NA
VAPOR PRESSURE: NDA
VAPOR DENSITY
(AIR=1) : NDA
BOILING POINT: >300F (>148C)
FREEZING POINT: NDA
MELTING POINT: NDA
SOLUBILITY: Soluble in hydrocarbon solvents; insoluble in water.

SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 0.8 - 0.9
EVAPORATION RATE: NDA
VISCOSITY: >20 ¢St @ 40cC

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:

NDA

CHEMICAL STABILITY:

Stable.

CONDITIONS TO AVOID:

No data available.

INCOMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER MATERIALS:
May react with strong oxidizing agents, such as chlorates, nitrates,
peroxides, etc.

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION:
Polymerization will not occur.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

EYE EFFECTS:

The eye irritation hazard is based on an evaluation of the data for the
components.

SKIN EFFECTS:

The skin irritation hazard is based on an evaluation of the data for the
components. The acute dermal toxicity is based on an evaluation of the
data for the components.

ACUTE ORAL EFFECTS:

The acute oral toxicity is based on an evaluation of the data for the
components.

ACUTE INHALATION EFFECTS:

The acute respiratory toxicity is based on an evaluation of the data for
the components.

CHRONIC EFFECTS/CARCINOGENICITY:
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This product may contain significant amounts of polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAH's) which have been shown to cause skin cancer after

prolonged and frequent contact with the skin of test animals. Brief or
intermittent skin contact with this product is not expected to have
serious effects if it is washed from the skin. While skin cancer is

unlikely to occur in human beings following use of this product, skin
contact and breathing of mists or vapors should be reduced to a minimum.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ECOTOXICITY:

No data available.
ENVIRONMENTAL FATE:
No data available.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Use material for its intended purpose or recycle if possible.

This material, if it must be discarded, may meet the criteria of a
hazardous waste as defined by USEPA under RCRA (40CFR261) or other State

and local regulations. Measurement of certain physical properties and
analysis for regulated components may be necessary to make a correct
determination. If this material is classified as a hazardous waste,

federal law requires disposal at a licensed hazardous waste disposal
facility.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

The description shown may not apply to all shipping situations.
Consult 49CFR, or appropriate Dangerous Goods Regulations, for
additional description requirements (e.g., technical name) and
mode-specific or quantity-specific shipping reguirements.

DOT SHIPPING NAME: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES, N.O.S.

DOT HAZARD CLASS: COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID

DOT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: UN1268

DOT PACKING GROUP: IIT

ADDITIONAL INFO: DESCRIPTION ONLY APPLIES TO BULK SHIPMENTS IN THE
UNITED STATES. NOT REGULATED OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES.

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

SARA 311 CATEGORIES: 1. Immediate (Acute) Health Effects: YES
2. Delayed (Chronic) Health Effects: YES
3. Fire Hazard: YES
4. Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard: NO
5. Reactivity Hazard: NO
REGULATORY LISTS SEARCHED:
01=SARA 313 11=NJ RTK 22=TSCA Sect 5(a) (2)
02=MASS RTK 12=CERCLA 302.4 23=TSCA Sect 6
03=NTP Carcinogen 13=MN RTK 24=TSCA Sect 12 (b)
04=CA Prop 65-Carcin 14=ACGIH TWA 25=TSCA Sect 8(a)
05=CA Prop 65-Repro Tox 15=ACGIH STEL 26=TSCA Sect 8(d)
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06=IARC Group 1 16=ACGIH Calc TLV 27=TSCA Sect 4 (a)
07=IARC Group 2A 17=0SHA PEL 28=Canadian WHMIS
08=IARC Group 2B 18=DOT Marine Pollutant 29=0SHA CEILING
09=SARA 302/304 19=Chevron TWA 30=Chevron STEL
10=PA RTK 20=EPA Carcinogen

The following components of this material are found on the regulatory
lists indicated.

DISTILLATES, LIGHT VACUUM
is found on lists: 06,

WHMIS CLASSIFICATION:

Class D, Division 1, Subdivision A: Very Toxic Material
-Carcinogenicity

- Acute Lethality.

Class D, Division 2, Subdivision B: Toxic Material
-Skin or Eye Irritation

Class B, Division 3: Combustible Liquids

16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA RATINGS: Health 0; Flammability 2; Reactivity O0;

(0-Least, 1-Slight, 2-Moderate, 3-High, 4-Extreme, PPE:- Personal
Protection Equipment Index recommendation, *- Chronic Effect
Indicator). These values are obtained using the guidelines or
published evaluations prepared by the National Fire Protection
Associlation (NFPA) or the National Paint and Coating Associlation
(for HMIS ratings) .

REVISION STATEMENT :
Changes have been made to Section 1 (Name Change and Product

Identification) .

ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN USED IN THIS DOCUMENT:

TLV - Threshold Limit Value TWA - Time Weighted Average

STEL - Short-term Exposure Limit TPQ - Threshold Planning Quantity

RQ - Reportable Quantity PEL - Permissible Exposure Limit

€ - Ceiling Limit CAS - Chemical Abstract Service Number
Al-5 - Appendix A Categories () - Change Has Been Proposed

NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

Prepared according to the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard
(29 CFR 1910.1200) and the ANSI MSDS Standard (Z400.1) by the Toxicology
and Health Risk Assessment Unit, CRTC, P.O. Box 1627, Richmond, CA 94804

EE R S I I I I S S S S R S I I b I S I S S S S e I S S I S I 2 S

The above information is based on the data of which we are aware and is
believed to be correct as of the date hereof. Since this information may
be applied under conditions beyond our control and with which we may be
unfamiliar and since data made available subsequent to the date hereof may
suggest modification of the information, we do not assume any responsibil-
ity for the results of its use. This information is furnished upon
condition that the person receiving it shall make his own determination

of the suitability of the material for his particular purpose.

LR R R R R R R R R R R I I I S I I R I R I S I

THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THIS MSDS
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~ 5 Emergency&esponse Information Syéem

% Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 00-0839

State of Oregon
Erpemyalion "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
nvironmen

Quality

Spill

OERS Number:00-0839
File Name:Chevron Asphalt 0839
QTime #: - (for internal use only)
Status:Open

Funding Program(s):Hazardous Spill

Release Report
Released On: 04/17/2000 Reported On: 04/17/2000
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage Reporting Party: RP
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #:
Activity: DEQ Contact: Michael Greenburg
Weather:

Material(s) Released: 160 Gallons of Qil - Crude

Media Affected: Soll

Description: Mechanical failure during transfer to ship - gauge came off pipe - 60 gal. - 1/2 gravel/rest in
seaparator (asphalt mixed w/diesel fuel)

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization: Chevron Asphalt
’ PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name: Gerald Henderson
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #: 273-4700
Region: NWR Address: 5501 NW Front Ave

Portland, OR 97210-1115

Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: County: MULTNOMAH
Basin:
Location Comment: Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW Front, Portland 97210, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #00-0839 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:43:52AM Page 1 of 2
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Spill Project __“™acon Budea OH2ATAS # (15 78 OERS #00- 0239

NOTIFICATION: OERS Contact _\ “p~t DEQ Contact r\rf‘eﬁ\g\exaroime/Date Reported e 7-09Q 10\UQ

Reporting Party K? Phone

SOURCE: [ Aircraft (] AST \]ZtBulk Petroleum Storage [] Business [ Construction Site [] Container [] Dam [] Drug Lab []Drum
[ Electrical Equipment [ ] Farm [] Heating Oil AST [] Heating Oil UST [] Heavy Equipment [] Industrial Plant [] Landfill [] Mine

[ Pipeline [J Railway_[] Sewer (] UST (] Well [] Unknown [] Other [Motor Vehicle] [] - Private [] - Commercial [ - Tank Truck
[Vessel] [ - Carg ke: - Fishing _,J:] -Public [J - Recreational -Barge [ - Tug
L VAW R~ = ,-f:
CAUSE: [] Abandonment/Dumping Collision [J Derailment jZ:Equipment Failure (] Fire (] Human Error [] Sewer Bypass
(1 vandalism (] Unknown [] Other [Vessel] "[] - Grounding [ - Sinking

ACTIVITY: (J - Bilge Pumping [ - Bunkering [ - Construction (] - Lightering [] - Maintenance [] - Mining [ - Unknown [ - Other
[Material Handling] (] - Application (] - Storage ~ PA.- Transfer (1 - Transport [ - Refueling

WEATHER: [O-cold [ -Fog [ - Hot [ -Rain [ - Snow/Ice O - Other

SUBSTANCE(S) RELEASED: [] Animal Waste [] Chemical Product [] Drug Lab Waste [] Food Waste [[] Hazardous Waste (] Other
(] Herbicide (] Insecticide (] Medical Waste [] PCBs [] Radioactive [] Sewage [] Solid Waste (] Wastewater (non-sewage) [] Unknown
[oil] (1 -Diesel [] - Fuel [J - Gasoline [ - Heating [ - Hydraulic [J - Lube [J - Transformer [] - Waste Oilx- Oil (Unknown)

Release Start Time/Date __ $313 G M =\11-0Q  Release Stopped Time/Date 2 differeg)
2%
Additional information on incident: Quantity \ - GMMS O - Other
Aew

e ok

N
\V\prmj, oS Yo yRLE -~ v Adanni co\ KA\ o — gaMo e o

<
plyy, - TSR gaN\ = 1o Ny geaws\ g_\*v\c— Ve -F eyaraNer

¥ o p - ] ] N
MRS & S TN (,w e\ I %Dy W A RSN &\/\Q‘\\\
Q.S \Q\r\(&\_\\( '\B"-"\C\paj\ w, < jh L\‘&
V ]

MEDIA AFFECTED: [ ] Air (] Groundwater [_] Surface Water \XSOH [] Sediment  [_] Pavement

Nearest Stream or River/Name/Description/etc.

SPILL SITE: __ “\wveon, Burdealy Contact Sy 2ray, Wmz& ¥ Bione T 12 -AN D
Address 550\ N SraeX City _Rorx ey Zip AN 2\ 0  County _ CNMN\ N
Where on site? ’[\\ Lat./Long.

Directions if no address

|
J

RESPONSIBLE PARTY: Contact Phone

Address City/State Zip

Mailing Address City/State Zip

RP Notified? - [ ] Yes [ ] No Assumed Responsibility? - [ ] Yes [ ] No Contractor Hired? - (] Yes []No
CLEANUP CONTRACTOR: Field Rep Phone

Address City/State Zip
ON-SITE CONTACT: Affiliation Phone

Affiliation Phone

FUNDING: D Air Quality El Water Quality D Solid Waste D Hazardous Waste \& Hazardous Spill {Zyghway D OPA

REPORT REQUIRED? -‘KYes [JNo Date Required 5~ =9 © Date Received 5 =70 [A Initial Letter Sent?
] Min, Typ. [] sig. B:TAS Initiated? ] SPIN Updated? F?Close TAS DEQ Contractor Project #
Revised: 1/3/2000



OERS #00-
AGENCIES NOTIFIED:
SITE VISIT DATE/TIME:
DEQ PROGRAM REFERRALS [:] Air [JECD [ Enforcement [] Hazardous Waste [] Solid Waste [ Tanks [ Water
Date/Reason NON #

Was there a threat to public safety? [ ] Yes [ ] No Explain
Was Public Affairs notified? [(]Yes []No Name/Time/Date
Potential for Future Releases? [] Yes [ ] No Explain

Disposal of Cleanup Materials

EVALUATION OF THE RELEASE

(] Release MAY POSE a significant threat; further review or investigation is recommended (see Referrals above).
ﬁ Release POSES NO significant threat; no further action required because:

[] Release by its nature rapidly dissipates (air emissions, sewage spills).

'%3 Release has been cleaned up to a protective level.

Release otherwise requires no additional investigation, removal, remedial action, or long-term environmental or
institutional controls.

{4 3 2y é{ A
Evaluator's Signature z_»,,\/ »‘/ﬁ'\/\/ Date j s B é\

Notes - Additional information pertaining to the spill incident, site characteristics, cleanup actions, and rationale for whether
or not further cleanup is needed. Attach all correspondence, field notes, reports, site sketches, etc.

Revised: 1/3/2000



29) O Department of Environmental Quality

; reg()n 811 SW Sixth Avenue
/ Portland, OR 97204-1390

(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor Aprll 17 5 2000

Gerald Henderson
Chevron Asphalt
5501 NW Front
Portland, OR 97210

Re:  Petroleum Spill
OERS No. 00-0839

Dear Mr. Henderson:

On April 17, 2000, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) received a report of a
spill or release of petroleum from a transfer operation at your facility. Therefore, you are
requested to take and/or continue all containment and cleanup actions possible to prevent the
spread of the spill to public waters, groundwater or soils beyond the original spill site.

In accordance with Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-108-040 (copy attached), you are
required to submit a written report describing the spill. I have enclosed a spill report outline as
a guideline so that all information that is necessary for the documentation and review of your
spill report is received. We ask you to submit this information no later than May 8, 2000.
Please submit the report to:

Loren Garner, DEQ, 2020 SW 4th, #400, Portland, Oregon, 97201-5884.

Responsible parties are required to pay costs incurred by DEQ for oversight of the
investigation and cleanup of the spill or release (Oregon Revised Statutes 465.255). DEQ
oversight costs include direct and indirect costs. Direct costs include site-specific expenses and
legal costs. Indirect costs are those general management and support costs of the DEQ
allocable to oversight of this cleanup and not charged as direct, site-specific costs.

If you have any questions about this request, please contact Loren Garner at (503) 229-5614.

Enclosures: OAR 340-108
Spill Report Outline

DEQ-1
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Department of Environmental Quality
2020 S.W. 4™ Avenue #400
Portland, Oregon 97201-5884

Dear Mr. Garner:

Chevron

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
Willbridge Asphalt Plant

5501 N.W. Front Avenue

Portland, OR 97210

In regards to your letter of 4/17/2000 concerning the Charge Stock Spill at the Chevron
Asphalt facility at 5501 N.W. Front Ave., Portland, Oregon please find attached a
completed Spill/Release form, as well as copies of a regional map, facility schematic
drawing and an MSDS for Topped Mayan Charge Stock.

I hope this information is what is needed to close out this incident. If not, please contact
me at (503) 273-4703 anytime.

Sincerely,

i\ &
VA A Z
4

N

L1 s

James E. (Jim) Seafeldt
Compliance Specialist

Attachments



SPILL/RELEASE REPORT

1 - GENERAL INFORMATION OERSNo. &0 -0&39
a. Company/Individual Name:  Chevron Procucts Co Willbridge Asphalt

b. Address: 5501 N.W. Front Ave
Portland, Oregon 97210

c. Company Contact Person:  Jim Seafeldt

d. Phone Number(s): (503) 273-U4703

e. Specific on-site location of the release (and address if different from above):
SAME

Please provide a map of the site showing area(s) where the release occurred, any
sample collection locations, location of roads/ditches/surface water bodies, etc.

2 - RELEASE INFORMATION
a. Date/Time Release started: */17/00 0830 Hrs. pate/Time stopped: W/ USE Hi,
b. Release was reported to (specify Date/Time/Name of Person contacted where applicable):

ODEQ 4/17/00 1045 Hrs Mike Greenburg
OERS 4/17/00 1030 Hrs. Incident #2000-839
NRC 1/17/00 1020 Hres, Mr. Charter

Other (describe): U.S. Coast Guard 4/17/00 1CHO Hrs. Tim Walker

c. Person(s) reporting release: Gerald Henderson

d. Name, quantity and physical state (gas, liquid, solid or semi-solid) of material(s) released:
Mayan Charge Stock, liquid, approximately 60 gals

Please attach copies of material safety data sheets (MSDS) for released material(s).
€. The release affected: _ Air _ Groundwater ___Surface Water X Soil ___ Sediment
f. Name and distance to nearest surface water body(s), even if unaffected (include locations of
creeks, streams, rivers and ditches that discharge to surface water on maps):
Willamette River

Has the release reached the surface water identified above?: Yes X No 5
Could the release potentially reach the surface water identified above? Yes No
Explain: Material solidified on the ground. In addition, the amount of” the

spill (60 gals) would not travel the 300+ yards to the river

g. Depth to nearest aquifer/groundwater: 19+ ft.

Is nearest aquifer/groundwater potable (drinkable)? Yes X No
Has the release reached the nearest aquifer/groundwater? Yes £ No
Explain:  Groundwater supply is too deep for the thick product to penetrate




3 -
a.

Release or potential release to the air occurred? Yes X No

Explain: Product is a thick liquid pumped at ambient temperature

Was there a threat to public safety? Yes X No

Is there potential for future releases? Yes X No

Explain: Gauge that blew off pipe has been replaced.

Describe other effects/impacts from release (emergency evacuation, fish kills, etc.):

NONE

Describe how the release occurred. Include details such as the release source, cause,

contributing weather factors, activities occurring prior to or during the release, dates and

times of various activities, first responders involved in containment activities, etc.:

Chevron Asphalt was in the process of pumping charge stock to a tanker at the

light products dock when an operator saw oil shooting 30 feet into the air from a

hole in the line where pressure had blew off a pressure guage. Luckly The operator

happened by Jjust seconds after the oil started shooting out of the line and was able

to get the pumping shut down before more than sbout 60 gals had got onto the ground.

The rock and oil mixture was picked up, put into drums, and disposed of.

SITE INFORMATION

Adjacent land uses include (check all that apply and depict on site maps):
Residential Commercial Light Industrial _x Heavy Industrial
Agricultural Other (describe): This is along N.W. Front Ave.

. What is the population density surrounding the site:  1ight

Is the site and/or release area secured by fencing or other means? v Yes No

Soil types (check all that apply): alluvial bedrock clay X sandy
silt silty loam artificial surface (cement/asphalt/etc.)

Describe site topographyFlat
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CLEANUP INFORMATION
Was site cleanup performed? X Yes No

If No, explain:

Who performed the site cleanup?

Company Name: Chevron Personnel
Address:

Cleanup Supervisor: Gerald Henderson
Phone Number(s): (503) 273-4T716

. Has all contamination been removed from the site? X Yes No

If No, explain:

Estimated volume of contaminated soil removed: 3 1/2 Drums

Estimated volume of contaminated soil left in place: None
Was a hazardous waste determination made for cleanup materials? ¥ Yes No

Based on the determination, are the cleanup materials hazardous wastes?
Yes _ X No If Yes, list all waste codes:
Was contaminated soil or water disposed of at an off-site location? Yes No

If yes, attach copies of receipts/manifests/etc., and provide the following information:
Facility Name:
Address:

Facility Contact:
Phone Number(s):

Is contaminated soil or water being stored and/or treated on-site? Yes £ No
If yes, please describe the material(s), storage and/or treatment area, and methods utilized
(attach additional sheets if necessary):

Describe cleanup activities including what actions were taken, dates and times actions were
initiated and completed, volumes of contaminated materials that were removed, etc. (attach

additional sheets or contractor reports if necessary or more convznient):
The spilled product that went to containment was picked up and recycled through

our APT Separator. The product that was mixed with soil was collected into

drums and shipped to Waste Management. The material mixed with soil was dry and/or

slightly sticky. This was dried further before shippment.




5 - SAMPLING INFORMATION
Attach copies of all sample data and indicate locations of sample collection on maps.

a. Were samples of contaminated soil collected? Yes X No N/A
Were samples of contaminated water collected? Yes x No N/A
c. Were samples collected to show that all contamination had been removed?
Yes X No N/A
d. Describe sampling activities, results and discuss rationale for sampling methods:
Material was not hazardous to begin with so the waste was deemed to be

F

non-hazardous

6 - SPILL REPORT CHECKLIST

To ensure that you have gathered all the information requested by the Department in this
Spill/Release Report, please complete the following checklist:

X Map(s) of the site showing buildings, roads, surface water bodies, ditches, waterways,
point of the release, extent of contamination, areas of excavation and sample collection
locations attached.
Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for released material(s) attached.
Sampling data/analytical results attached.

Receipts/manifests (if any) for disposal of cleanup materials attached.

Contractor reports (if any) attached.
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET( MSDS# 7898)
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Material Safety Data Sheet

Page 1 of 10

1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

TOPPED MAYAN CHARGE STOCK

PRODUCT NUMBER (S): CPS294636

COMPANY IDENTIFICATION EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
Chevron Products Company HEALTH (24 hr): (800)231-0623 or
575 Market St. (510)231-0623 (International)
San Francisco, CA 94105-2856 TRANSPORTATION (24 hr): CHEMTREC

(800)424-9300 or (703)527-3887
Emergency Information Centers
are located in U.S.A.

Int'l collect calls accepted

PRODUCT INFORMATION: MSDS Requests and Product Information
(800) 689-3998

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

100.0 % TOPPED MAYAN CHARGE STOCK
CONTAINING
COMPONENTS AMOUNT LIMIT/QTY AGENCY/TYPE

GAS OIL, FULL RANGE
Chemical Name: DISTILLATES, CRUDE OIL
CAS568410004 100.00% NONE NA

MAY CONTAIN

BENZENE
Chemical Name: BENZENE

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r ent=O&lang=E&doc_type=MSD 5/3/2000
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CAS71432 0.5 ppm ACGIH TWA

2+5 ppm ACGIH STEL

1 ppm OSHA PEL
Revision Number: O Revision Date: 05/03/00 MSDS Number: 007898
TOPPED MAYAN CHARGE STOCK Page 2 of 10

5 ppm OSHA CEILING

10 LBS CERCLA 302.4 RQ

HYDROGEN SULFIDE
Chemical Name: HYDROGEN SULFIDE

CAS7783064 10 ppm ACGIH TWA
15 ppm ACGIH STEL
Table Z-2 OSHA PEL
Table Z-2 OSHA CEILING
100 LBS CERCLA 302.4 RQ
500 LBS SARA 302 TPQ
100 LBS SARA 304 RQ

COMPOSITION COMMENT:
All the components of this material are on the Toxic Substances Control
Act Chemical Substances Inventory.

Due to possible carcinogenic effect, exposure should be reduced to the
lowest feasible level.

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

kkkkhkhhkkkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkk* EMERGENCY OVERVIEW *kkkkkkkhkkhhhkhkhhhhhhkhdksk

Amber to black viscous liquid with a mild to pungent
sulfurous odor.

- FLAMMABLE LIQUID AND VAPOR

- MAY RELEASE HIGHLY TOXIC AND FLAMMARBRLE HYDROGEN SULFIDE

(H28) GAS

DO NOT ATTEMPT RESCUE WITHOUT SUPPLIED-AIR RESPIRATORY
PROTECTION

CANCER HAZARD - CAN CAUSE CANCER

Ahkkhhhhhdhbhhhhhhdh bbbk bk bk bk kbbb kb hhh kb Ak kkk ks khhkkkkhhk kb d kb ok

IMMEDIATE HEALTH EFFECTS

EYE:

Not expected to cause prolonged or significant eye irritation.

SKIN:

Contact with the skin is not expected to cause prolonged or significant
irritation. Not expected to be harmful to internal organs if absorbed
through the skin.

INGESTION:

Not expected to be harmful if swallowed.

INHALATION:

The vapor or fumes from this material may cause respiratory irritation.
Breathing this material at concentrations above the recommended exposure
limit may cause central nervous system effects.

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r_ent=O&lang=E&doc_type=MSD 5/3/2000
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This material contains sulfur compounds which may form hydrogen sulfide.
Hydrogen sulfide has a strong rotten-egg odor. However, with continued

>

Revision Number: 0 Revision Date: 05/03/00 MSDS Number: 007898
TOPPED MAYAN CHARGE STOCK Page 3 of 10
exposure and at high levels, H2S may deaden a person's sense of smell. If

the rotten egg odor is no longer noticeable, it may not necessarily mean
that exposure has stopped. At low levels, hydrogen sulfide causes
irritation of the eyes, nose and throat. Moderate levels can cause
headache, dizziness, nausea and vomiting, as well as coughing and
difficulty breathing. Higher levels can cause shock, convulsions, coma and
death. After a serious exposure, symptoms usually begin immediately.

In 1994, the U.S. National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
(NIOSH) published the Immediately Dangerous to Life and Health (IDLH)
Concentration for hydrogen sulfide as 100 ppm.

As of the date of this MSDS, the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) is still using the 1988 IDLH of 300 ppm for
enforcement of workplace safety violation. Check with your local OSHA
agency for the current status of this issue.

SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS OF EXPOSURE :

INHALATION: Respiratory tract irritation may include, but may not be
limited to, one or more of the following: nasal discharge, sore throat,
coughing, bronchitis, pulmonary edema and difficulty in breathing.
INHALATION: Central nervous system effects may include one or more of
following: headache, dizziness, loss of appetite, weakness and loss of
coordination.

CARCINOGENICITY:

Prolonged or repeated breathing of and/or skin contact with this material
may cause cancer. Risk of cancer depends on duration and level of
exposure. See Section 11 for additional information. Contains benzene,
which has been classified as a carcinogen by the National Toxicology
Program (NTP), and a Group 1 carcinogen (carcinogenic to humans) by the
International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC).

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

EYE:

No specific first aid measures are required because this material is not
expected to cause eye irritation. As a precaution remove contact lenses,
if worn, and flush eyes with water.

SKIN:

Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Use a waterless hand cleaner,
mineral oil, or petroleum jelly to remove the material. Then wash skin
with soap and water. Wash or clean contaminated clothing and shoes before
reuse.

INGESTION:

No specific first aid measures are required because this material is not
expected to be harmful if swallowed. Do not induce vomiting. As a
precaution, give the person a glass of water or milk to drink and get
medical advice. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
INHALATION:

If exposure to hydrogen sulfide (H2S) gas 1is possible during emergencies,
wear a NIOSH/MSHA approved positive pressure air-supplying respirator.
Move the exposed person to fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial
respiration. If breathing is difficult, give oxygen. Get immediate
medical attention.

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r_ent=O&lang=E&doc_type=MSD 5/3/2000
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NOTE TO PHYSICIANS:

Administration of 100% oxygen and supportive care is the preferred
treatment for poisoning by hydrogen sulfide gas. For additional
information on H2S, see Chevron MSDS No. 301.

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

FIRE CLASSIFICATION:
OSHA Classification (29 CFR 1910.1200): Flammable liquid.
FLAMMABLE PROPERTIES:
FLASH POINT: (P-M) <100F (<37.8C)
AUTOIGNITION: 500F (260C) (NFPA 325M-H2S)
FLAMMABILITY LIMITS (% by volume in air): Lower: 4.0 Upper: 44.0
NFPA 325M-H2S
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA:
CO2, Dry Chemical, Foam, Water Fog. Do not use water
spray or a direct stream of water.
NFPA RATINGS: Health 1; Flammability 3; Reactivity O.
FIRE FIGHTING INSTRUCTIONS:
For fires involving this material, do not enter any enclosed or confined
fire space without proper protective equipment, including self-contained
breathing apparatus.
COMBUSTION PRODUCTS:
Normal combustion forms carbon dioxide, water vapor and may produce oxides
of sulfur and nitrogen. Incomplete combustion can produce carbon
monoxide.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

CHEMTREC EMERGENCY NUMBER (24 hr): (800)424-9300 or (703)527-3887
International Collect Calls Accepted

ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES:

Eliminate all sources of ignition in the vicinity of the spill or released

vapor.

Stop the source of the leak or release. Clean up releases as soon as
possible, observing precautions in Exposure Controls/Personal Protection.
Contain liquid to prevent further contamination of soil, surface water or
groundwater. Clean up small spills using appropriate techniques such as
sorbent materials or pumping. Where feasible and appropriate, remove
contaminated soil. Follow prescribed procedures for reporting and
responding to larger releases. Place contaminated materials in disposable
containers and dispose of in a manner consistent with applicable
regulations. Contact local environmental or health authorities for
approved disposal of this material.

Release of this product should be prevented from contaminating soil and
water and from entering drainage and sewer systems. U.S.A. regulations
require reporting spills of this material that could reach any surface
waters. The toll free number for the U.S. Coast Guard National Response
Center is (800) 424-8802.

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r ent=O&lang=E&doc type=MSD 5/3/2000
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7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

This material presents a fire hazard. Liquid quickly evaporates and forms
vapor (fumes) which can catch fire and burn with explosive violence.
Invisible vapor spreads easily and can be set on fire by many sources such
as pilot lights, welding equipment, and electrical motors and switches.
Fire hazard is greater as liquid temperature rises above 15F.

Do not breathe vapor or fumes. Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on
clothing. Wash thoroughly after handling.

Toxic quantities of hydrogen sulfide (H2S) may be present in storage tanks
and bulk transport vessels which contain or have contained this material.
Persons opening or entering these compartments should first determine if
H2S is present. See Exposure Controls/Personal Protection -Section 8. Do
not attempt rescue of a person overexposed to H2S without wearing approved
supplied-air or self-contained breathing equipment.

Electrostatic charge may accumulate and create a hazardous condition when
handling this material. To minimize this hazard, bonding and grounding may
be necessary but may not, by themselves, be sufficient. Review all
operations which have the potential of generating an accumulation of
electrostatic charge and/or a flammable atmosphere (including tank and
container filling, splash filling, tank cleaning, sampling, gauging,
switch loading, filtering, mixing, agitation, and vacuum truck operations)
and use appropriate mitigating procedures. For more information, refer to
OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.106, "Flammable and Combustible Liquids",
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 77, "Recommended Practice on
Static Electricity", and/or the American Petroleum Institute (API)
Recommended Practice 2003, "Protection Against Ignitions Arising Out of
Static, Lightning, and Stray Currents”.

Container is not designed to contain pressure. Do not use pressure to
empty container or it may rupture with explosive force. Empty containers
retain product residue (solid, liquid, and/or vapor) and can be dangerous.
Do not pressurize, cut, weld, braze, solder, drill, grind, or expose such
containers to heat, flame, sparks, static electricity, or other sources of
ignition. They may explode and cause injury or death. Empty containers
should be completely drained, properly closed, and promptly returned to a
drum reconditioner, or properly disposed of.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Consider the potential hazards of this material (see Section 3),
applicable exposure limits, job activities, and other substances in the
work place when designing engineering controls and selecting personal
protective equipment. If engineering controls or work practices are not
adequate to prevent exposure to harmful levels of this material, the
personal protective equipment listed below is recommended. The user should

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r ent=O&lang=E&doc type=MSD 5/3/2000
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read and understand all instructions and limitations supplied with the
equipment since protection is usually provided for a limited time or under
certain circumstances.

ENGINEERING CONTROLS
Use process enclosures, local exhaust ventilation, or other engineering
controls to control airborne levels below the recommended exposure limits.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

EYE/FACE PROTECTION:

No eye protection is normally required.

SKIN PROTECTION:

Wear protective clothing to prevent skin contact. Selection of protective
clothing may include gloves, apron, boots, and complete facial protection
depending on operations conducted. Suggested materials for protective
gloves include: <Nitrile> <Viton>

RESPIRATORY PROTECTION:

No respiratory protection is normally required. Determine if airborne
concentrations are below recommended exposure limits for H2S. If not,
wear a NIOSH approved air-supplying respirator. Refer to the OSHA Benzene
Standard to determine what type of respirator is required based on
exposure levels.

Use a positive pressure, air-supplying respirator if there is potential
for uncontrolled release, exposure levels are not known, or other
circumstances where air-purifying respirators may not provide adequate
protection.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION:
Amber to black viscous liquid with a mild to pungent
sulfurous odor.

PH: NA

VAPOR PRESSURE: 0.2 = 0.3 BPSIG (REID)
VAPOR DENSITY

(AIR=1): NA

BOILING POINT: >L63E (Z13C)

FREEZING POINT: NA

MELTING POINT: NA

SOLUBILITY: Soluble in hydrocarbon solvents; insoluble in water.
SPECIFIC GRAVITY: 0.8 = L.0 @ 60/60F
VISCOSITY: 175 - 200 cSt @ 122F (50C)
API GRAVITY: 16.3 - 16.7

POUR POINT: 5 - 10.4F (=15 = =12¢€)

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS:
None known.
CHEMICAL STABILITY:

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r ent=O&lang=E&doc_type=MSD 5/3/2000
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Stable.

CONDITIONS TO AVOID:

No data available.

INCOMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER MATERIALS:

May react with strong oxidizing agents, such as chlorates, nitrates,
peroxides, etc.

HAZARDOUS POLYMERIZATION:

Polymerization will not occur.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

EYE EFFECTS:

The eye irritation hazard is based on data for a similar material.

SKIN EFFECTS:

The skin irritation hazard is based on data for a similar material. The
acute dermal toxicity is based on data for a similar material.

ACUTE ORAL EFFECTS:

The acute oral toxicity is based on data for a similar material.

ACUTE INHALATION EFFECTS:

The acute respiratory toxicity is based on data for a similar material.
CHRONIC EFFECTS/CARCINOGENICITY:

The International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) reviewed the
carcinogenic potential of crude oil in 1989 and concluded that there was
limited evidence for the carcinogenicity of crude o0il in animals and
inadequate evidence for the carcinogenicity of crude o0il in humans. The
basis for the findings for animals are results from studies in which
crudes applied to the skin of lab animals showed benign and malignant skin
tumors in some studies, but not in others.

This product may contain significant amounts of polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAH's) which have been shown to cause skin cancer after
prolonged and frequent contact with the skin of test animals. Brief or
intermittent skin contact with this product is not expected to have
serious effects if it is washed from the skin. While skin cancer is
unlikely to occur in human beings following use of this product, skin
contact and breathing of mists or vapors should be reduced to a minimum.

This product contains benzene. GENETIC TOXICITY/CANCER: Repeated or
prolonged breathing of benzene vapor has been associated with the
development of chromosomal damage in experimental animals and various
blood diseases in humans ranging from aplastic anemia to leukemia (a form
of cancer). All of these diseases can be fatal. In some individuals,
benzene exposure can sensitize cardiac tissue to epinephrine which may
precipitate fatal ventricular fibrillation. REPRODUCTIVE/DEVELOPMENTAL
TOXICITY: No birth defects have been shown to occur in pregnant laboratory
animals exposed to doses not toxic to the mother. However, some evidence
of fetal toxicity such as delayed physical development has been seen at
such levels. The available information on the effects of benzene on human
pregnancies is inadequate but it has been established that benzene can
cross the human placenta. OCCUPATIONAL: The OSHA Benzene Standard (29 CFR
1910.1028) contains detailed requirements for training, exposure
monitoring, respiratory protection and medical surveillance triggered by
the exposure level. Refer to the OSHA Standard before using this product.

Revision Number: O Revision Date: 05/03/00 MSDS Number: 007898
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12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ECOTOXICITY:

This material may be toxic to aquatic organisms and should be kept out of
sewage and drainage systems and all bodies of water.

ENVIRONMENTAL FATE:

On release to the environment the lighter components of crude oil will
generally evaporate but depending on local environmental conditions
(temperature, wind, mixing or wave action, soil type, etc.) the remainder
may become dispersed in the water column or absorbed to soil or sediment.
Crude oil would not be expected to be "readily biodegradable".

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Use material for its intended purpose or recycle if possible.

This material, if it must be discarded, may meet the criteria of a
hazardous waste as defined by USEPA under RCRA (40CFR261) or other State
and local regulations. Measurement of certain physical properties and
analysis for regulated components may be necessary to make a correct
determination. If this material is classified as a hazardous waste,
federal law requires disposal at a licensed hazardous waste disposal
facility.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

The description shown may not apply to all shipping situations.
Consult 49CFR, or appropriate Dangerous Goods Regulations, for
additional description requirements (e.g., technical name) and
mode-specific or quantity-specific shipping requirements.

DOT SHIPPING NAME: PETROLEUM CRUDE OIL
DOT HAZARD CLASS: 3 (FLAMMABLE LIQUID)
DOT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: UN1267

DOT PACKING GROUP: N/A

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

SARA 311 CATEGORIES: 1. Immediate (Acute) Health Effects: YES
2. Delayed (Chronic) Health Effects: YES
3. Fire Hazard: YES
4, Sudden Release of Pressure Hazard: NO
5. Reactivity Hazard: NO

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r_ent=O&lang=E&doc type=MSD 5/3/2000
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01=SARA 313 11=NJ RTK 22=TSCA Sect 5(a) (2)
02=MASS RTK 12=CERCLA 302.4 23=TSCA Sect 6

03=NTP Carcinogen 13=MN RTK 24=TSCA Sect 12 (b)

04=CA Prop 65-Carcin 14=ACGIH TWA 25=TSCA Sect 8(a)

05=CA Prop 65-Repro Tox 15=ACGIH STEL 26=TSCA Sect 8(d)
06=IARC Group 1 16=ACGIH Calc TLV 27=TSCA Sect 4 (a)
07=IARC Group 2A 17=0SHA PEL 28=Canadian WHMIS
08=IARC Group 2B 18=DOT Marine Pollutant 29=0SHA CEILING

09=SARA 302/304 19=Chevron TWA 30=Chevron STEL

10=PA RTK 20=EPA Carcinogen

The following components of this material are found on the regulatory
lists indicated.

BENZENE

is found on lists: ©1,02,03,;04,06;10,11,;12,;13,14,15,17,20,28,29,
HYDROGEN SULFIDE

is found on lists: 01;02,09,10,;11,12;,13,314,;15,.17,;28, 29,

EU RISK AND SAFETY LABEL PHRASES:

R11: Highly Flammable.

EU SYMBOL(S) : B+ T, X1..

R26: Very toxic by inhalation.

R45: May cause cancer.

R 52/53: Harmful to aquatic organisms, may cause long-term adverse
effects in the aquatic environment.

S45: In case of accident or if you feel unwell, seek medical advice
immediately (show label where possible).

S53: Avoid exposure - obtain special instructions before use.

S6l: Avoid release to the environment. Refer to special
instructions/Safety data sheets.

WHMIS CLASSIFICATION:

Class D, Division 1, Subdivision A: Very Toxic Material

- Acute Lethality.

Class B, Division 2: Flammable Liquids

16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA RATINGS: Health 1; Flammability 3; Reactivity O;

(0-Least, 1-Slight, 2-Moderate, 3-High, 4-Extreme, PPE:- Personal
Protection Equipment Index recommendation, *- Chronic Effect
Indicator). These values are obtained using the guidelines or
published evaluations prepared by the National Fire Protection
Association (NFPA) or the National Paint and Coating Association
(for HMIS ratings).

REVISION STATEMENT:
This is a new Material Safety Data Sheet.

ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN USED IN THIS DOCUMENT:

TLV - Threshold Limit Value TWA - Time Weighted Average
STEL - Short-term Exposure Limit TPQ - Threshold Planning Quantity

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r ent=O&lang=E&doc_type=MSD 5/3/2000
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RO - Reportable Quantity PEL - Permissible Exposure Limit

(6 - Ceiling Limit CAS - Chemical Abstract Service Number
Al-5 - Appendix A Categories () - Change Has Been Proposed

NDA - No Data Available NA - Not Applicable

Prepared according to the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard
(29 CFR 1910.1200) and the ANSI MSDS Standard (Z400.1) by the Toxicology
and Health Risk Assessment Unit, CRTC, P.0O. Box 1627, Richmond, CA 94804

khkkhkhhhhhhhhhhhhdhhhhhhhhrhhhhbhdhhhhdhdhhhdhhhddhhdhhddhhhhdhdhhkhkrhhhkddkx

The above information is based on the data of which we are aware and is
believed to be correct as of the date hereof. Since this information may
be applied under conditions beyond our control and with which we may be
unfamiliar and since data made available subsequent to the date hereof may
suggest modification of the information, we do not assume any responsibil-
ity for the results of its use. This information is furnished upon
condition that the person receiving it shall make his own determination

of the suitability of the material for his particular purpose.

dhhkhkhkhhhhhkdhhhhhhbhhdhhhhh kbbb bdhhhkhhkhhbhhhdbhddhhhhhhhhhhdhhkhhkhhhhhhddhd

THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF THIS MSDS
kkhkkkkhkdhhhhhhkdhhhkdhhhkkhhhhhkdhdkhhkhhhhkdhhhdkhhhhhkhhhkdhhhhhhdhhhhkhhkhkkhk

Revision Number: O Revision Date: 05/03/00 MSDS Number: 007898
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Document Viewer Page 11 of 11

« .

.../doc_view.asp?format=&group num=7898&revision=0&r_ent=O&lang=E&doc_type=MSD 5/3/2000



5 Emergencyaesponse Information Sy&*em |

% Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 98-2567

State of Oregon .

gep_aﬂment ;;fl "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
nvironmen

Quality

Spill

OERS Number:98-2567
File Name:Chevron Asphalt Flux
QTime #: (for internal use only)
Status:Open

Funding Program(s):Hazardous Spill

Release Report
Released On: 10/25/1998 Reported On: 10/25/1998
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage Reporting Party: Gary Bittick ( Chevron
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #: 503-273-4713
Activity: DEQ Contact: Eric Clough
Weather:

Material(s) Released:

Media Affected: Soil

Description: Lost 3 Drums of Asphalt- Flux during mixing, into containment area, Mixer leak from seal, 3'
wide 20'long, have notified NRC as per their SPLC plan, Material will be cleaned up today
when it sets-up, No water impacts, Material will not soak

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization: Chevron Products Company
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name: Jim Seafeldt
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #: (503) 273-4708
Region: NWR Address: 5501 NW Front Ave

Portland, OR 97210-1115
Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: County: MULTNOMAH
Basin:

Location Comment: Additional Location Details: front tank loading area; Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW
Front, Portland 97210, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #98-2567 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:44:10AM Page 1 of 2
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Spill Summary Report

m for OERS Number: 98-2014

State of Oregon

5 Emergencyaesponse Information Syiem

Departmentof "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."

Environmental
Quality

Spill

OERS Number:98-2014
File Name:Chevron Asphalt A 982014

QTime #:

(for internal use only)

Status:Open

Funding Program(s):Hazardous Spill

Release

Released On:
Source:

Cause:

Activity:

Weather:

Material(s) Released:
Media Affected:

Description:

08/23/1998
Industrial Plant

Human Error

165 Gallons of Other

Sediment

Report

Reported On:

Reporting Party:
Reporting Party Phone #:
DEQ Contact:

08/23/1998
Chevron\
503-273-4715
Don Pettit

165 gal asphalt spilled to gravelled cont. area. Chevron cleaning up at this time. 02:30:00
Chevron just completed cleanup material to be reclaimed. Open valve caused release upon

transfer into process.

Spill Site

Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115
County: MULTNOMAH
Region: NWR

Body Of Water:
Sub Basin:

Basin:

Responsible Party

Organization: Chevron

Person Name: Scott Motsinger
Phone #: 273-4715
Address: 5501 NW Front Ave
Portland, OR 97210-1115

County: MULTNOMAH

Location Comment: Additional Location Details: Front Loading Area Tank 145; Migrated Address Information: 5501
NW Front Ave., Portland 97201, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #98-2014 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:44:35AM

Page 1 of 2
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5 Emergencyaesponse Information Syaem

% Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 97-0937

State of Oregon

Bl "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
nvironmen

Quality

Spill

OERS Number:97-0937
File Name:Chevron Pipeline
QTime #: (for internal use only)
Status:Open

Funding Program(s):

Release Report
Released On: 04/11/1997 Reported On: 04/11/1997
Source: Pipeline Reporting Party: Chevron
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #:
Activity: Other DEQ Contact: Edmund Wilson
Weather:

Material(s) Released: 200 Gallons of Qil - Crude

Media Affected:
Description: While testing a 12" line the Chevron asphault people caused a release.

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization:
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name:
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #:
Region: NWR Address:
Body Of Water:
Sub Basin: County:
Basin:

Location Comment: Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW Front, Portland 97201, MULTNOMAH County

Spill Summary For OERS #97-0937 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:44:51AM Page 1 of 2



Spill Summary For OERS #97-0937 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:44:51AM Page 2 of 2



~ Emergencyaesponse Information Syb*em

% Spill Summary Report
m for OERS Number: 95-1818

State of Oregon

Pl "Please Note: Many spill site addresses are not field verified and may only be rough approximations."
nvironmen

Quality
Spill
OERS Number:95-1818
File Name:
QTime #: (for internal use only)

Status:Open
Funding Program(s):Solid Waste

Release Report
Released On: 09/13/1995 Reported On: 09/13/1995
Source: Bulk Petroleum Storage Reporting Party: AARON ROBERSON
Cause: Equipment Failure Reporting Party Phone #: 273-4708
Activity: Material Transfer ‘ DEQ Contact: Sheila Monroe
Weather:

Material(s) Released:

Media Affected: Soll
Description: RUPTURED PIPE

Spill Site Responsible Party
Address: 5501 NW FRONT AVE Organization:
PORTLAND, OR 97210-1115 Person Name:
County: MULTNOMAH Phone #:
Region: NWR Address:
Body Of Water: Willamette River
Sub Basin: LOWER WILLAMETTE County:

Basin: WILLAMETTE

Location Comment: Additional Location Details: NW FRONT; Migrated Address Information: 5501 NW FRONT,
PORTLAND

Spill Summary For OERS #95-1818 - As Of: 3/20/2013 7:45:11AM Page 1 of 2
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F00 4$2 63,

| ‘ & et
]gQ Splll/ Release FOI’III Office Reference 7j\" =2/ é:

NOTIFICATION INFORMATION OERS Number < - (§(8  OERS Contact  Jawas

Report Status - Cancelled Completed_ X~ Ongoing Referred

DEQ Person Receiving Report g/w(/a M onrole Date Reported GalBa595T wine Reported

Reporting Party /40""\ /?() feer § ~// Clu vvon Phone = 933 273 4708'
SOURCE  Unknown___ Multiple (also check all that apply)  AST___ Bulk Petroleum Storage X Construction Site___ Container___

Drug Lab__ Drum___ Electrical Equipment  Farm___ Industrial Plant ___ Heating Oil AST____ Heating Oil UST___ Landfill

Mine___ Motor Vehicle - [Private]_ [Commercial] __ [Tank Truck]___ Pipeline_ _ Railway___ Sewer Bypass_ _ UST___

Vessel - [Cargo]__ [Tanker]_ [Fishing]___ [Public]____ [Recreational] __ [Barge]___ Well___ Other (describe below)_
CAUSE  Unknown___ Multiple (also check all that apply)_ Abandonment/Dumping__ Collision__ Derailment __ Equipment Failure X _ }

Fire_  Human Error___- Vandalism____ Vessel - [Grounding]__ [Sinking]__ Other (describe below) v u»p unad (> Y (»(
ACTIVITY  Unknown___ Bilge Pumping___ Bunkering_ _ Dam Construction/Maint.___ Lightering_ _ Mining___

Material Handling - [Application] [Storage] [Transfer]_)&_ [Transport] Refueling_ _ Other (describe below)

WEATHER Cold__ Fog_ Hot___ Rain___ Snow/Ice___ Other (describe below)___
Release Start Time/Date ?//3/45 /8-05  Release Stopped Time/Date (if different)

Describe (additional information on Source, Cause, Activity and Weather)

lfﬁle_‘hM N Nl
| T/

REPORT REQUIRED?  Yes No_X Date Required ; Date Received
NEAREST STREAM AND RIVER (Watershed Information)__ (AJ; [ (arwe e K (45
SPILL SITE (b vaon Contact vvon Robevrson~  Phone 272 %20.8

Address. 550/ MM /’:Ldv\f City /@W’cfﬂ‘-d Zip 4 T4 O County_ /Ul Af .

Where on site?

Directions if no address

RESPONSIBLE PARTY_ (Chewva on Contact_Avvom ©s herS O™~ phone 273 4708
Address. 552/ W Faonf City/State_ > Hlen o Zip 97210
Mailing Address PO Box ¢y Y City/State P 7/ d Ziph 7 7208
RP Notified? Yesk No_ Assumed Responsibility? Yesx_ No__ Contractor Hired? Yes_ No&

CLEANUP CONTRACTOR ia// £ Utnon  Field Rep Phone
Address City/State Zip

ON-SITE CONTACT__ . Affiliation Phone
Address City/State Zip

SUBSTANCE(S) RELEASED  Unknown___ Multiple (also check all that apply)_ Animal Waste_  Chemical Product____

Drug Lab Waste_  Food Waste__ Hazardous Waste___ Herbicide_ _  Insecticide_  Medical Waste_ _ Oil - [Crude]____  [Diesel]____
Oil - [Fuel]___ [Gasoline]____ [Heating]___  [Hydraulic] __ [Lube]___ [Transformer]___ [Waste Oil]__  Oil - [Unknown]& PEB ST
Radioactive__ Sewage__ Solid Waste_ _ Wastewater (non-sewage) _ Other (describe below)_

DESCRIPTION - Name, Volume (actual/potential) and Physical State (gas/liquid/solid/semi-solid) for each substance:
Soi ot Slop il l
WW”’O m/jfu [0/\‘/ Sewns. frv Ho” R0’ ;’w\//ﬁfu%l s i aua
add A /»u;, e fy




MEDIA AFFECTED Air G dwater Surface Water Soil ' Sediment

Name/Description
AGENCIES NOTIFIED (by DEQ)  Agriculture__ ODFW__ ODOT___ OERS__ Poison Control___ State Health___
State Lands___ State Fire Marshal ___ State Parks___ State Police_ US Coast Guard___ USEPA (Region 10)_ NRC___

Note/Reason/Other (describe)

SITE VISIT Yes No X Hours Date(s)/Time(s)
Describe
FUNDING  Air Quality Water Quality Solid Waste X Haz Waste Haz Spill Highway OPA

DEQ PROGRAM REFERRALS Air___ ECD___ Enforcement _ Haz Waste__ Solid Waste___ iFanks S aWater S0l

Date/Reason
Was there a threat to public safety? Yes_  No_2< Explain
Was Public Affairs notified? Yes No_?i_ Name
Potential for Future Releases? Yes  No é Explain

Disposal of Cleanup Materials

EVALUATION OF THE RELEASE

Release MAY POSE a significant threat; further review or investigation is recommended (see Referrals above).
_K Release POSES NO significant threat; no further action required because:
Release by its nature rapidly dissipates (air emissions, sewage spills).
Release is permitted or otherwise authorized.
X __ Release has been cleaned up to a protective level.

Release otherwise requires no additional investigation, removal, remedial action, or long-term
environmental or institutional controls.

De minimis release - Spill to ground surface, cleaned up, and there is no apparent threat to
groundwater, surface water, humans, or sensitive environments.

<50 gallons Gasoline or Diesel Fuel.
<100 gallons Oil, not including Waste Oil.

<15 gallons Other Hazardous Substances, including Waste Oil.

Evaluator’s Signaturew é‘ MLO’V(/I/(/Z, Date 9’/ 5"75-

Notes - Additional information pertaining to the spill incident, site characteristics, cleanup actions, and rationale for whether
or not further cleanup is needed. Attach all correspondence, field notes, reports, site sketches, etc.

ce: If a permitted source, File:



UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT

CALL FROM/TO: Aorisn éo (ies DATE: ?//S//QS‘
WITH: Clcvrion ﬂAlbxem_//f  orME: | Ji07
TELEPHONE NO: ( ) 223-H708
REGARDING: .
FILE NO: = =

SUMMARY OF CALL

Gt id 4 b b el At ,(5,%5

i?“/f;"i;sﬂ 7ZIVH, ﬁ:('%/qgl./;, C:éLLoAQohq . CjZLaﬂa‘xﬂg CUVMfﬁéiqﬁf,
G un/é/g» el !

o a

Staff Signature




@5z reporr a0 EvALuATION Fm. spi1l # 75 205

Part I. RELEASE INFORMATION

Type of Release: /4?2%4@9/

DEQ Person Receivin rt: 1<§EZZ§/ /é%// Phone: %;Eify‘Zﬁ;%E7/
// , Time Reported/ Gl %// EMD #: %/M S/k/

EMD Staff cOntéc

Eiﬁgiﬁiﬁagincyz é§§7L{ZY;ZZ;4///ﬁf:)/// ‘ Phone:
ssesmues (MG D/ e ZRLTE
Site Name: CZ%QﬁAZZ//V%L%/

Site Address: ’3 Q’D/ @’ WQ} / /1\7/7/

City, Zip Q - County

Date Reported:

Location Description (if no address):

Name, Quantity, and P ical State (gas, liquid, solid) of Substance Released

r~57<5239ﬁf:>47 LS

HS;/;elease occurred:_/ AL¢/¢;i, :é;éyﬂf/q// L;Z(V/ /{féi&//?%Z%¢Z:;

Date of Release /é//j/(2§ Time of Release: S;/EBfZL464Z7

Media Affected: So/;s Yes&ﬁé}?otentlal Groundwater §4§7 Air Yéﬁ}k

Sediments Y/N/P Surface Water (Name ' YY/§/P

Release Stopped and Contained? Immediate Response Needed? Y/N

Potential for Future Releases? Y«ﬁ) Explain: _

Responsible Party Name Phone:

Address/City/Zip

Owner /Operator Notified? Y/N Assumed Responsibility? Y/N
Contractor Hired? Y/N : 2

—
Contractor Name: /552;57/2>/ﬁf5 , Phone:
Field Representative: : Phone:
Spill Report Requested? Y[ijj Date Required: (attach)
Date Received:
Site Visit Conducted? /(ny Date: (5742///325?

DEQ Staff Who Inspected Site ﬁ(ﬁz;izz /)41///

List Other Federal/State/Local Aéencxes Notx/led (N) and Responding (R)

DEQ Public Affairs Notified Y/N Press Release Needed? Y /N




NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF RELEASE

Provide site description, explanatlon of how release occurred, status of
remedial action if any, and justification for recommendation that further
action or no further action ls necessary. Prepare site map if referring
release for further actign, p.4)

ol e /@%/%

PART II. RELEASE POSES NO SIGNIFICANT THREAT; NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED

De minimis release
Gasoline or diesel fuel

<50 gallons to ground surface if no apparent threat to
groundwater, surface water, humans, sensitive environments

0il (does not include waste o0il)

<100 gallons to ground surface if there is no apparent threat to
groundwater, surface water, humans, or sensitive environments

other hazardous substances (includes waste o0il)

<15 gallons to ground surface if there is no apparent threat to
groundwater or surface water, humans or sensitive envxronment

Release by its nature rapldly dlSSlpates

Release is permitted or otherwise authorized =
elease is a FIFRA-registered pesticide, applled appropriately for
intended use

Release has been cleaned up to protective level

Release otherwise requires no additonal anestlgatlon, removal, :
remedial action,- lo g-% rm envxronmental or institutional controls

s
@

From:

Eva;ﬁator s ngna?ﬁfé

HS /(fjj? Sewage AQ MISC

cc: Hazardous Materials Section Air Quality
Regional Operations Water Quality

Public Affairs Hazardous Waste
Time Spent .




WD 4o

GENCY RESPONSE FORM

PHONE NO.:

THREAT TO PUBLIC WATERS? Y C;Z:) 6.
IF YES, DESCRIBE:

NORTHWEST REGION SPILL # t/”02C)

NOTIFICATION(S):

WHEN RECEIVED
DATE: f; ?3/36? TIME: /< ‘f'ép

89 88L,

EMD INCIDENT NO. THREAT TO _PUBLIC_ SAFETY o @ 7
(If no EMD contact, see REVERSE) :
PERSON REPORTING SPILL IF_YES, DESCRIBE: 8.
i ety OprToNSEn
COMPANY/AGENCf: Chh ev 2o
PHONE NO.: 22 1-1830 HOW SPILL OCCURRED
ON SCENE CONTACT PERSON: SUwL PP Waen7 ouz /@C»M -l
NAME: ot alligrnd o a W\MJ.LO@QW
COMPANY /AGENCY : .
PHONE NO. :
WHERE/WHEN SPILL OCCURRED RESPONSE ACTION INITIATED: |

catton: _C hon@on W\QQ_/E 1. IS SITE SECURED FOR SAFETY? @ N_

W\!U\M SSD L NW Eron BY WHOM @E&WQ&/\
U PTVD 2. CONTAINMENT STEPS TAKEN D W\Nb
county: _ ML LT, QQ_Aves
DATE: 5:/& 2)§q  Toe: Y N
MATERTAL(S) DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY 3. SPILLER NOTIFIED )

=20 J ol ASSUMED CLEANUP RESPONS. “

5 ) CONTACT NAME & NO.
POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPILLAGE? 4. CLEANUP CREW AND EQUIPMENT Y _N_
Y @ ON SCENE
IF NOT, EXPECTED ARRIVAL

IF YES, DESCRIBE: 5. OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES RESPONDING

Z

—\-/*( RCRA ___ UST ___ WQ
T “'NON-RCRA HW

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE, SEE REVERSE

Notemal Ma\wz_

NC)”KDK@D UA\ CD’\‘W

>
. IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT _Y ng

NEEDED?
SITE VISIT CONDUCTED?
ACTION TAKEN:

1
L

Caun & TONA

303 /88)
ardous Materials Section

egional Operatlons
c Affairs
azardous Waste Section
(HW Related)
Water Quality (WQ Related)
Air Quality (AQ Related)



SPILL REPORTS PROCEDURE

If a spill call comes directly into a DEQ office, call Emergency Management
Division to alert them to the spill: 378-4124, off-hours 1-800-452-0311.

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE RESPONDED, DEQ MUST FILE A SPILL REPORT WITH STATE FIRE
MARSHAL THROUGH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SECTION.

U.S. COAST GUARD - 240-9300
Report all spills into Willamette River below Willamette Falls, and all
spills into Columbia River below Bonneville Dam. U.S.C.G. should be
the primary responder in these areas.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
All spills which might affect fish or wildlife should be called to
ODFW. If not in the office, call the regional office closest to the
spill.
Gregory Robart - 229-6959

OREGON STATE HEALTH DIVISION - 229-5792 After Hours - 229-5599
Any spill with public health impacts such as a gas release or those
into water near public/private water supplies should be called to the

Health Division.

Call 229-5792 and indicate you have a spill and need Health
Division assistance.

Drinking Water Program
Call whenever a spill might affect a public drinking water intake.
Dave Leland - 229-6307
John Huffman - 229-6309
Jim Boydston - 229-6302

Call Shellfish Protection program when raw or partially treated sewage
reaches a bay or estuary.

Bruce Arnold - 229-6269
MULTNOMAH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Call if there may be potential public health impacts in Multnomah
County (sewage bypass to Willamette in summer, gas release, etc.)

Dr. Gary Oxman - 248-3674
Art Bloom - 248-3400

OREGON POISON CONTROL CENTER - 225-8968

Call Poison Control for any information about toxic human affects and
whenever public health is potentially affected by toxics.

rp1233 Ry 1/83() -



-

DEQ EMERGENCY RESPONSE FORM
<

NORTHWEST REGION SPILL # L

PERSON RECETVING REPORT THREAT TO PUBLIC WATERS? v @ 6. NOTIFICATION(S):
NAME : oo &) IF YES, DESCRIBE:

PHONE No.: 226G - SZHF .

WHEN RECEIVED

DATE:

57//f¢[’ S e

EMD INGIDENT No. J S 0D
(If no EMD contact, see REVERSE)

PERSON REPORTING SPILL

THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY Y

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

name: Koo~ Al cioeD

C'AN'Y/AGENCY: C/ua/v%«\‘

PHONE NO.: _ 22(— 1¥02 HOW_SPILI. OCCURRED

ON_SCENE CONTACT PERSON; Dne i vos e i J @J{y(/
NAME : (2ot g vem WV?% a Lol
COMPANY /AGENCY : o Mﬁ—vf o b o
PHONE NO. :

WHERE/WHEN SPTLL OCCURRED
. s W il
Oure | FALL

county: /Pellroet

D‘: 5///55/ TIME: Z.9° £.m .

MATERIAL(S) DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY

2/0 gal- o e gt

POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPILIAGE?
Y

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

/

3
(e o) RCRA. ..+ /UST _\{__ wQ
—— NON-RCRA HW

RESPONSE ACTION INITIATED:

L

IS SITE SECURED FOR SAFETY? C N

BY WHOM - s

N

. CONTAINMENT STEPS TAKEN

. SPILLER NOTIFIED

ASSUMED CLEANUP RESPONS.
CONTACT NAME & NO.

. CLEANUP CREW AND EQUIPMENT Y

ON SCENE
IF NOT, EXPECTED ARRIVAL

. OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES RESPONDING

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE, SEE REVERSE

7. IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT _Y_
NEEDED?

8. SITE VISIT CONDUCTED? Y _N
ACTION TAKEN:

—r

s
lncumw’ v L e

f'/,\// 2 240
4?41// (fu(_/d c// sl s & /fso
///:/g /{e/,.,,y O Ao //7[\5/
{{L’ft;/"r'ﬁ /1( éL/ﬂ,/j

[« 4 / lerg x‘/\’;'— -S‘(”/?a /G 7{" = < avS /v‘}j //1’

S ey y2 7{“ Oy Er— 7 /u./ 7w7¢ ot /6\-14(
eon /alqe’/ o7 S/"‘/f’_ a~d clean o2
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Che yron
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77 7
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G0303 (1/88)
Hazardous Materials Section
Regional Operations
Public Affairs
Hazardous Waste Section
(HW Related)
\\Water Quality (WQ Related)
Air Quality (AQ Related)



SPILL REPORTS PROCEDURE

If a spill call comes directly into a DEQ office, call Emergency Management
Division to alert them to the spill: 378-4124, off-hours 1-800-452-0311.

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE RESPONDED, DEQ MUST FILE A SPILL REPORT WITH STATE FIRE
MARSHALL THROUGH HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SECTION.

U.S.

COAST GUARD - 240-9300

Report all spills into Willamette River below Willamette Falls, and all
spills into Columbia River below Bonneville Dam. U.S.C.G. should be
the primary responder in these areas.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

All spills which might affect fish or wildlife should be called to
ODFW. If not in the office, call the regional office closest to the
spill.

Gregory Robart - 229-6959

OREGON STATE HEALTH DIVISION - 229-5792 After Hours - 229-5599

Any spill with public health impacts such as a gas release.

Call 229-5792 and indicate you have a spill and need Health
Division assistance.

Drinking Water Program
Call whenever a spill might affect a public drinking water intake.
Dave Leland - 229-6307
John Huffman - 229-6309
Jim Boydston - 229-6302

Call Shellfish Protection program when raw or partially treated sewage
reaches a bay or estuary.

Bruce Arnold - 229-6269

MULTNOMAH COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Call if there may be potential public health impacts in Multnomah
County (sewage bypass to Willamette in summer, gas release, etc.)

Dr. Gary Oxman - 248-3674
Art Bloom - 248-3400

OREGON POISON CONTROL CENTER - 225-8968

Call Poison Control for any information about toxic human affects and
whenever public health is potentially affected by toxics.

RP1233 (NWR) 1/88
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’ ‘ [ “T‘Tj ElWwWmE .FT.
w Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Eﬂj EGEIVE iiﬂ

5501 N.W. Front Avenue, Portland, OR 97210 « Phone (503) 221-7811

Willbridge Asphalt Refinery NURTHWEST REGION

May 17, 1988

Mr. Harry Demaray

Dept. of Environmental Quality
State of Oregon

811 SW 6th

Portland OR 97204

Dear Harry:
Attached is a report of the spill reported to DEM on 5/2/88.

If you need additional information, please call me at
221-7802.

Sincerely,

R.N. Allcroft
Refinery Manager

Attachment



_\__‘[ Initial Report ’ " TELEPHONE REPORT i HOQID #

_ Update SPILL Div # N W'ﬁ-#vof
OIL OR HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE

Received B -Z mM

Name No2) 2A- /f 2 e - Non-Company Spill

Division ng/l/ Facility Type ‘ Co. Op. #

AddressJJO/ ﬂ” /Z— 0/2/ _____2-Party

Reported byQ“f? WJ‘; Date/Time: S-2- fg 3-Party #

Incident Date/Tnme‘ é- /- ff /Other

Product(s) 5 BM/ZLZC) M 01,@ Quantity Spilled C?/p gals.

1. Spill Source Co. Truck™ Product Line Pipeline
Fitting / Other
2. Has spill been stopped? Yes No

3. How did the spill occur? Drain from the water draw sump to the separator plugged
up temporarily, backifig the crude/water mixture unto the ground. A leaking
steam coil discharged into the water draw sump as we had to heat the tank prior

4, Wha‘{nl}stbesitnagragﬂe tglaggﬁt‘]tehbqlnltlal slug of crude oil from the coil plugged the sewer
e . The steam Iine And sewer

are both clear and operating properly now. "
5. Is spill reportable toNRC? __ Yes Date Reported /No
6. at other agen have been notlfxed" Name & Phone # m 579/9/&%07&/
ﬁ 7Gxty VX lanagemerl “

7. Did the Splll reach nav1gable waters? _ Yes \/No

8. Is there any jeopardy to life or property? ~__ Yes V¥V No

9. Has the spill migrated off-site? __ Yes _V¥ No

10. Clean-up status: ___ In-progress _,ZComplete ___ Closed Assigned to:

11. Amount of product recovered**to date 2/0 gals.
12. If in-progress, how long will it take to clean-up spill?

13. Applicable procedures being followed at the time of the soill? ___/Yes No
14, If not, explain

15. What could be done to prevent recurrepceWM_g@m #&e}
alin. chaw O 4o

16. GO-140 to follow? Yes \/ No TBD Update to follow? Yes No
17. Corporate Recordable? vV _Yes No TBD

Comments:
*  Truck Number “'7/4/ Driver's Name v/’?/d/

Work Location *)/d/

Note: - Obtain Driver's statement if spill was over 42 gallons

**¥ Removed from the environment

Distributed to: W@Q. chﬁx}‘ =S 6 j

O ot Oy dausty
27 bp%ﬂoﬁa B Q‘H&ZW z"gzﬁ%



" BEQ EMERGENCY RESPONSE FORM

PERSON RECEIVING REPORT
Tones Lo

PHONE NO. : 2R 22

W}Z@LU/L&/%

THREAT TO PUBLIC WATERS?

IF YES, DESCRIBE: fm%mu( IWD%///

7

NORTHWEST REGION SPILL #_ (£ = /

6. NOTIFICATION(S):

WHEN REGEIVED
DATE : Qﬁy/ %9 TIME:

g

K. ﬁwmd/}v Mﬁfv oﬁm; ///)Mm,

T 59 -29F

(If no EMD contact, see REVERSE)
PERSON REPORTING SPILL

. Tna. Melamm<

THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY Y: sz

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

COMPANY /AGENCY: (oast Gu

PHONE NO.

HOW SPILL OCCURRED

ON_SCENE CONTACT PERSON: Ftlmae (e 910 T lang £ .
Roger M Allcrost 1 ray {{%j v 0

COM'PANY/AGQ{\JCY: Chuwrer— 7L/ 674/7/44 21y ,g/.v

PHONE No.: _ 2 2 F%0 2

WHERE/WHEN SPILL OCCURRED

RESPONSE ACTION INITIATED:

rocarton: Chyoren O / /Uf/%’/(/cy( 1. IS SITE SECURED FOR SAFETY? @ N

ntéfZ’wL/f /qfaﬁmeﬂf ?ﬁ///%ujwl OR vy wmon _ (i

Front /?W/

Wil K.
COUNTY: ML/ m/(ﬂ-/u

DATE : %{/ﬂﬁ;/ 7 rme: 7/ 0w

_X_
MATERIAL(S) DESGRIPTION AND QUANTITY %/ SPILLER i
h(ﬂf Wﬁéﬁ 0// 434%/7/7711/ ASSUMED CLEANUP RESPONS. ___*_/

makﬁﬂm// é[mﬂ%[[ 2{7%7// %@m Lo /f >CONTACT NAME & NO.

POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPILLAGE’

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

t s

AQ RCRA ___ UST X_ )
X NON-RCRE HW /‘

2. CONTAINMENT STEPS TAKEN K@%/Z’t/h /%Z/?f
Wil R /7/4//4

boom (¢, Stoum dyaun ¥

e Vet o S00K np ptl | ST m
NS %gQ{g %7/ ‘x
IFIED gl
4, CLEANUP CREW AND EQUIPMENT ég;i»—ﬂ-

ON SCENE
IF NOT, EXPECTED ARRIVAL

5. OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES RESPONDING
IF NO POLICE OR FIRE, SEE REVERSE

7. IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT
NEEDED?

8. SITE VISIT CONDUCTED?

5 :
ACTION TAKEN: @.

M Miest mill submin™
@%77'“ 4 DEG.

G0O303 (1/88)

cc: —Hazardous Materials Section
élonal Operations

_Public Affairs

Hazardous Waste Section

(HW Related)
—Water Quality (WQ Related)

Air Quality (AQ Related)



SPILI, REPORTS PROCEDURE
If a spill call comes directly into a DEQ office, call Emergency Management
Division to alert them to the spill: 378-4124, off-hours 1-800-452-0311.

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE RESPONDED, DEQ MUST FILE A SPILL REPORT WITH STATE FIRE
MARSHATIL, THROUGH HAZARDOUS MATERTAIS SECTTION.

U.S. COAST GUARD - 240-9300
Report all spills into Willamette River below Willamette Falls, and all
spills into Columbia River below Bonneville Dam. U.S.C.G. should be
the primary responder in these areas.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WIIDLIFE
All spills which might affect fish or wildlife should be called to
ODFW. If not in the office, call the regional office closest to the
spill.
Gregory Robart - 229-6959

OREGON STATE HEAITH DIVISION - 229-5792 After Hours - 229-5599
Any spill with public health impacts such as a gas release.

Call 229-5792 and indicate you have a spill and need Health
Division assistance.

Drinking Water Program
Call whenever a spill might affect a public drinking water intake.
Dave Ieland - 229-6307
John Huffman - 229-6309
Jim Boydston - 229-6302

Call Shellfish Protection program when raw or partially treated sewage
reaches a bay or estuary.

Bruce Arnold - 229-6269
MULTNOMAH COUNTY HEATTH DEPARIMENT

Call if there may be potential public health impacts in Multnomah
County (sewage bypass to Willamette in summer, gas release, etc.)

Dr. Gary Oxman - 248-3674
Art Bloom - 248-3400

OREGON POISON CONTROL CENTER - 225-8968

Call Poison Control for any information about toxic human affects and
whersver public health is potentially affected by toxics.

RP1233 (NWR) 1/88



RELEASE EVALUATION

Responsible Party al’\t’/b‘;VO'\/] O‘\ L’UIHDW\C{Q& p[é]”i///l H‘ EMD No. M '2&1 ? = ﬁ
"  Mknsvs e
Substance Released }%ﬁﬂfz+VﬂM€4%r D{ Kl{%VMQQ/ ok gs

Quantity /'ZF //KﬁMf ’20 0al
. | / Then ;/’aééwf//
Date of Release %/Zg/ 4 - [Oamm1ocation l/{Jl(( [ c Yf@l/lbk}/ m_fron
Inspector BLIVrnr o

I have reviewed the attached complaint or spill report on the above reported
release and have determined that:

Validate Information

The information on the release is not wvalid; no further action needed.

T

he information is wvalid.

Confirm Release

u///; release has occurred, but not of a hazardous substance.

A release of a hazardous substance has been confirmed through written
report or site inspection by DEQ/other agency.

Other releases are known or suspected.
The release was of a diminimus quantity.

Evaluate Cleanup

P Remedial action has occurred and consisted of:
Cleanup to no visible sheen or odor; no sample taken
Cleanup to background and sample results have been received.
Cleanup occurred, but no sampling was done. .
Partial cleanup occurre and more work is needed.

U'WMV do lozst Pmdm

|

<

. Assess Impact

:>< No public health or environmental impacts remain or have the potential to
occur because: _

Cleanup satisfactory -(Some—trace——seil-econtamination may Temaim)—

Remote location and small quantity released.

No waterways near

No groundwater impact likely.

Other

1]k

RS259 (1/11/89)



Assess Impact (continued)

Potential for health or environmental impact remains due to
Surface water impact occurred and users are nearby.
Groundwater impact is known or likely.

Surface water impact and wildlife nearby.
Location not remote.
Other

Site Visit
A site visit was conducted by DEQ.
A site visit was conducted by another public official.

No site wvisit occurred.

Other Regulatory Actions

X Site has DEQ permit or approval (AQ, WQ, SW, or HW).
___ Site has had no prior DEQ involvement.
Other releases have occurred and have been investigated by DEQ.
EPA has had involvement on current or past releases.

Further Action Needed

Additional documentation

Additional cleanup (to background or matrix levels).

Additional review of site history or data, including other releases.
Additional evaluation of health, welfare or environmental impacts.
Additional information on extent of release.

Map or sketch of release area.

Secondary Assessment

A secondary assessment is recommended for this release.
:g A secondary assessment is not recommended.

* Use this are for a sketch of the site or further descriptiocn of work needed
at the site.

RS259 (1/11/89)
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‘ _Lhevron U.5.A. INC. |

‘ 5501 N.W. Front Avenue, Portland, OR 97210 « Phone (503) 221-7811 MAy 111889
Willbridge Asphalt Refinery NORTHWEST REGION
PR s ————

-7
i
|

May 5, 1989

(8>

Ms. E%néi Nomur

DEQ NW Regional Office
811 SW 6th Avenue
Portland OR 97208

Re: March 28, 1989 0il Spill
Willbridge Asphalt Refinery
Portland, Oregon

Dear Ms. Nomur:

We have completed the investigation of our recent o0il spill
and determined the spill was caused by the installation of
an improper gasket and our failure to follow our SPCC Plan
guidelines.

We have reviewed our SPCC Plan and our maintenance procedures
for gasket use in high temperature applications with all our
employees. We determined our SPCC Plan was adequate and
would have prevented the spill from reaching the water if it
had been followed.

I am confident these actions will prevent a reoccurrence of
such an incident.

Very truly yours,

/
R.N. Allcroft
Refinery Manager



~

DEQ EMERGENCY RESPONSE FORM

PERSON RECEIVING REPORT

Cheorte.

PHONE No. oL @283 -5 5 S

THREAT TO PUBLIC WATERS? b
IF YES, DESCRIBE:

L
A
NORTHWEST REGION SPILL # @ '272/*»

. NOTIFICATION(S):

WHEN RECEIVED

DATE: 31&/&’0 TIMEA? 00 am,

EMD INCIDENT NO.

THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY Y

(If no EMD contact, see REVERSE)

PERSON REPORTING SPILL

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

NAME: KW« W

COMPANY /AGENCY : @MM

PHONE No.: 22 A =T & HOW SPILL OGCURRED :
ON_SCENE CONTACT P@SON: 3’Q6/~v~ Q&/J&eﬂ pan fQ"M
NAME_: L el el C/WA«/*M Soedod A
COMPANY /AGENCY :

PHONE NO. :

WHERE/WHEN SPILL OCCURRED

rocation: e A

o

COUNTY : o aral
DATE: 3//15‘//5‘“ “qME: @739
MATERIAL(S) DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY

@7%(y»4§<J'35; 'S/GjLo g@}

POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPTLIAGE?
e N
IF YES, DESCRIBE:
RCRA UST S wWQ
NON RCRE HW =

RESPONSE ACTION INITTIATED:

1. IS SITE SECURED FOR SAFETY? Y _N_
BY WHOM Dad

9. CONTAINMENT STEPS TAKEN R2Xigrr

oy

3. SPILLER NOTIFIED T
ASSUMED CLEANUP RESPONS. g L
CONTAGT NAME & NO.

4. CLEANUP CREW AND EQUIPMENT  _Y _N_

ON SCENE
IF NOT, EXPECTED ARRIVAL

5. OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES RESPONDING
IF NO POLICE OR FIRE, SEE REVERSE

. IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT _Y

.

NEEDED? .~ . <

. SITE VISIT CONDUCTED? Y N
ACTION TAKEN: x '

G0303 (1/88)
cc:__Hdazardous Materials Section

_~Regional Operations
,Pﬁéllc Affairs

Hazardous Waste Section

Related)
ater Quality (WQ Related)

“Air Quality (AQ Related)



SPI1I, REPORTS PROCEDURE

If a spill call comes directly into a DEQ office, call Emergency Management
Division to alert them to the spill: 378-4124, off-hours 1-800-452-0311.

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE RESPONDED, DEQ MUST FIILE A SPILL REPORT WITH STATE FIRE
MARSHATT, THROUGH HAZARDOUS MATERTALS SECTION.

U.S. COAST GUARD - 240-9300
Report all spills into Willamette River below Willamette Falls, and all
spills into Columbia River below Bonneville Dam. U.S.C.G. should be
the primary responder in these areas.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WIIDLIFE
All spills which might affect fish or wildlife should be called to
ODFW. If not in the office, call the regional office closest to the
spill.
Gregory Robart - 229-6959

OREGON STATE HEAITH DIVISION - 229-5792 After Hours - 229-5599
Any spill with public health impacts such as a gas release.

Call 229-5792 and indicate you have a spill and need Health
Division assistance.

Drinking Water Program
Call whenever a spill might affect a public drinking water intake.
Dave Ieland - 229-6307
John Huffman - 229-6309
Jim Boydston - 229-6302

Call Shellfish Protection program when raw or partially treated sewage
reaches a bay or estuary.

Bruce Arnold - 229-6269
MULTNOMAH COUNTY HEATTH DEPARTMENT

Ccall if there may be potential public health impacts in Multnomah
County (sewage bypass to Willamette in summer, gas release, etc.)

Dr. Gary Oxman - 248-3674
Art Bloom - 248-3400

OREGON POISON CONTROL CENTER - 225-8968

Call Poison Control for any information about toxic human affects and
whenever public health is potentially affected by toxics.

RP1233 (NWR) 1/88
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Chévran I ‘ Dept. of Environmental Qualﬁy
! Chevron U.S.A. Inc. l E @ E ﬂ W E
5501 N.W. Front Avenue, Portland, OR 97210 « Phone (503) 221-7811 ! D

APR 04 1989

Willbridge Asphalt Refinery

NORTHWEST REGION
March 29, 1989

BN

Ms. Rgnei Nomur

DEQ NW Regional Office
811 SW 6th Avenue
Portland OR 97208

Re: March 28, 1989 0il Spill

Willbridge Asphalt Refinery ﬁle‘ 4 Cifl "’D

Portland, Oregon

Dear Ms. Nomur: sf“l ’?/?O

This is a summary of the oil spill which occurred at our refinery on March 28, 1989.

The o0il spill came from a leaky flange on our hot oil system at T-110, an asphalt tank.
This tank was just taken out of service with the hot oil lines blinded for tank entry.
The blinds were removed and the hot oil system was put back into operation on March
23, 1989. The system was monitored at startup and no unusual conditions were noted.

The spill occurred between 11:00 PM on March 27th and 7:30 AM on March 28, 1989. We
estimate 150 gallons of o0il leaked from the flange and ran into a catch basin emptying
into the refinery's storm drainage system. The valves draining this catch basin were
open at the time due to the rainy conditions that evening. The o0il ran through our
storm drains, into the City of Portland's main storm drain in Front Avenue and dis-
charged into the Willamette River near our dock. We estimate 30-40 gallons of oil
reached the river.

The spill was discovered at 7:30 AM on March 28, 1989. We immediately checked our
storm drain discharge valves and found them closed. We then isolated our hot oil
system from T-110 and tightened the bolts on the leaky flange which stopped the leak.
The catch basin was dammed preventing the oil already on the ground from entering
our storm drain.

At this point we notified the National Response Center of the spill as we were
concerned of the possibility of the oil entering the Willamette River. We also
notified the Coast Guard in Portland, the DEQ NW Region Office, the City of Portland
and our Chevron offices in Seattle and San Francisco.

We then proceeded to inspect the discharge point of the City's storm drain into the
Willamette River. We found this discharge point into the river was boomed prior to
the release because of an ongoing remedial seepage. There were about 30-40 gallons
of 0il floating on the water inside this boomed area. We called Reidel Environmental
and they responded immediately to collect this oil. We used our spill response boat
to put a second boom outside the affected area as a precautionary measure.



'~ > P

We then flushed out our storm drain system and collected the oily dirt from the
flange leak area. We are now discharging into the City's storm drain. We have
double boomed the outfall point and will monitor it each day, collecting any oil
discovered. All wastes will be recycled at our refinery or disposed of at St.
John's Landfill. We estimate we will recover about 987% of the oil spilled.

We have begun an investigation into what specifically caused the flange to leak
and why our SPCC Plan procedures did not prevent the oil from leaving our property.

I expect this investigation to be completed and any recommendations implemented by
April 7, 1989.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at
(503)221-7802.

Very truly yours,

e )

R.N. Allcroft
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Chevron U.

S, -
N.W. Front Avenue, Portland, OR 97210 « Phone (503) 221-7811 ED% E @ E ﬂ W E
AUG 0 913898
Willbridge Asphalt Refinery
NORTHWEST REGION

August 4, 1988

Mr. Loren Garner

Dept. of Environmental Quality
State of Oregon

811 SW 6th

Portland OR 97204

Dear Loren:
Attached is a report of the spill reported to DEQ on 8/2/88.
If you need additional information, please call me at
221-7802 «

Sincerely,

ey

R.N. Allcroft
Refinery Manager

Attachment
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VIEW THE NOTE E20
From: TRALL --COVMB Date and time 08/02/858 11:31:02
To: TEMER ==COVMB S. E. MERRITT

FROM: Roaer Allcroft
SUBJECT: Product Spill

We had a 9 bbl product spill last night from the water draw of T=105., ouer
crude tank. The product was contained on our property and 100% was recovered.
Below are details of the spill (per telephone report form):

Facility: Willbridge Asphalt Refinery
Time of Spill: 8/1/88 @ 1630 hours
Product: Santa Maria crude oil
Quantity Spilled: 9 bbls (378 gals)

L Source: T-105 water draw

2. 8pill was discovered and stopped @ time of spill

B How occurred: While drawing water from T-10% through the water draw,
crude o0il came out the water draw line and plugged up the sewer line
from the water draw sump. The sump overflowed spilling crude oil onto

. the ground.

4 . Cleanup: Free product 1is being pumped into the serarator where it will
be reclaimed. Contaminated dirt and rock will be put into drums and
disposed of at a suitables landfill.

D Repaortable: Spill was reported to OregonDept. of Emergency Mamt.
on 8/2/88. .

&k Other notification: No other agencies were notified.

P Navigable waters reached: No

8. Jecpardy to life or property: Mo

$. Spill migrated off-site: No

10. Clean-up status: In progress
11. Product recovered to date: 3 bbls (126 dals)
12. Completed: cleanup will be completed 2/3/88

13. Proceedures followed: Yes AS our crude oll tank has water contilnuously
dropping out of the tank, ws open the water draw to remove the water
and monitor the process periodically. We were doing this.

14. N/A

15. Prevent reoccurance: We are reviewing our proceedure and water draw
equipment to determine what we will need to do to prevent this spill
from reoccuring. We will have recommendation by 8/19/88.

16. G0O-140 prepaired: No
17. Recordable: Yes

If you need any more information, please call me.
KK AR KK K R. N. (Roger) Allcroft - CTN 221-3802 KK KKK KK

KKK K KKK Willbridge Asphalt Refinery - Portland, Or. KKK K KKK
END OF NOT.E



DEQ EMERGENCY RESPONSE FORM

ey oK

NORTHWEST REGION SPILL # 4{ /,?2

PERSON RECEIVING REPORT THREAT TO PUBLIC /WATERS‘? N . NOTIFICATION(S):
NAME: -SRI \)@\QQ\ IF YES, DESCRIBE: x
PHONE NO. : SeS
WHEN RECEIVED ;
DATE: _©/2/68  TtmE: 1235 .
e~ S 76 (n)
EMD INCIDENT NO. ~ THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY Yo . IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNGEMENT _Y (N,
(If no EMD contact, see REVERSE) 5.6 NEEDED?
PERSON REPORTING SPILL IF_YES. DESCRIBE: . SITE VISIT CONDUCTED? ¥ (N )
E: Clauda (A ndersou ACTION TAKEN:
.PANY/AGENCY ZwA D cloude of splbd on grovel —
PHONE NO. HOW SPILL OCCURRED 624' fone of) i e
ON SCENE CONTACT PERSON: = z of 5,9,// bias been c/eaz,,gq'
NAME : ROOQ \/V\(\\QV‘ u,p Clheveron ¢l récuole
COMPANY/AGENCY: _(C\n e JEYON gm vel C’,oWlammq‘fecf :
PHONE No.: _®p 22(-78/()
WHERE/WHEN SPILL _OCCURRED RESPONSE ACTION INITIATED: e o S
Y3 é((f{‘"é{ "IL’U /\z”‘/\ /‘L/((,- //,-/Jf' /4 /’."CC,»:{[ e 2
rocation: _ Chevevoa Ksphalt 1. IS SITE SECURED FOR SAFETY? Y N )
)/ # AR 7 e Ll
RQ‘QW\QV‘M YUV _FvonX BY WHOM Chejevoa X He los every Thing edhy eonlid
"/)‘ i’:} 3 o g
D) 2. CONTAINMENT STEPS TAKEN __Sp/bd 7o fmmﬁ il b ke
COUNTY: M\L\"("U\O\N\Q\’\ Cb@t/@mc« uaval. 7 0 -
/ <J ‘/Q_ 1678 ; // g ¢ 12 ¢ 7[ " //( '()/(”"”'/
.E: BA/AB TmME: 63O Vi aN
(74 = é&‘\—d D
MATERIAL(S) DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY 3. SPILLER NOTIFIED X : e
78 qu(on orlspul ASSUMED CLEANUP RESPONS. x
0 v*ude m\\ CONTACT NAME & NO.
POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPILLAGE? 4. CLEANUP CREW AND EQUIPMENT Yirl N
¥ LN ON SCENE X
a IF NOT, EXPECTED ARRIVAL G0303 (1/88)
cc: azardous Materials Section
IF YES, DESCRIBE: 5. OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES RESPONDING /Reélonal Operations
IF NO POLICE OR FIRE, SEE REVERSE ublic Affairs
Hazardous Waste Section
(HW Related)
AQ RCRA UsT X WQ Water Quality (WQ Related)

NON-RCRA HW

Air Quality 1aQ Related)



SPILI, REPORTS PROCEDURE
If a spill call comes directly into a DEQ office, call Emergency Management
Division to alert them to the spill: 378-4124, off-hours 1-800-452-0311.

IF NO POLICE OR FIRE RESPONDED, DEQ MUST FIIE A SPILL REPORT WITH STATE FIRE
MARSHATIL, THROUGH HAZARDOUS MATERTALS SECTION.

U.S. COAST GUARD - 240-9300

Report all spills into Willamette River below Willamette Falls, and all
spills into Columbia River below Bonneville Dam. U.S.C.G. should be
the primary responder in these areas.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE
All spills which might affect fish or wildlife should be called to
ODFW. If not in the office, call the regional office closest to the
spill.
Gregory Robart - 229-6959

OREGON STATE HEAITH DIVISION - 229-5792 After Hours - 229-5599
Any spill with public health impacts such as a gas release.

Call 229-5792 and indicate you have a spill and need Health
Division assistance.

Drinking Water Program
Call whenever a spill might affect a public drinking water intake.
Dave Ieland - 229-6307
John Huffman - 229-6309
Jim Boydston - 229-6302

Call Shellfish Protection program when raw or partially treated sewage
reaches a bay or estuary.

Bruce Arnold - 229-6269
MULTNOMAH COUNTY HEATTH DEPARTMENT

Call if there may be potential public health impacts in Multnomah
County (sewage bypass to Willamette in summer, gas release, etc.)

Dr. Gary Oxman - 248-3674
Art Bloom - 248-3400

OREGON POISON CONTROL CENTER = 225-8968

Call Poison Control for any information about toxic human affects and
whenever public health is potentially affected by toxics.

RP1233 (NWR) 1/88



DEQ EMERGENCY RESPONSE FORM

PERSON RECEIVING REPORT

NAME: _ _\uDY  SOMDOHL-

PHONE NO.: 2264-9334

WHEN RECEIVED

DATE: Awne 10, (466 TIME: _10:05 AW

1 o
THREAT TO PUBLIC WATERS? [:l 5

— 6. NOTIFICATION(S):
IF YES, DESCRIBE:

EMD INCIDENT NO.

PERSON REPORTING SPILL
NAME: _ ARHE MMGTARP>

Y N_ 7. IS A PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT Y N
THREAT TO PUBLIC SAFETY k=l NEEDED? = X/

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

ACTION TAKEN:

COMPANY/AGENCY: EMD

NO FLEL> RESPONGE | WRHIRMED

PHONE NO.: _ 371v - 4125 HOW SPILL OCCURRED BRUCE SO STIOTS s SPULL RERSRT
ON SC : e VALVE .

N SCENE CONTACT PERSON DEFE(TWE REWEF VAL VALVE AT THAT | WoukD WoT\EY

NAME: ROGER ALLCRIET !BQJJLE FUTTERER SUPPURE YO BT oD C 120 Wy,  (UEVRON AR DEV\AY\A\{ :

COMPANY/AGENCY: _ (nEVRON

TERTED ¢ FovdD \T DEFER\WE € 70 \bs.

PHONE NO.: 22\ -7\ p02

N0 PURTHMER. Agx (oW

WHERE/ WHEN SPILL OCCURRED
LOCATION: W\ALLRRIDOLE ASP MALT

REF\ NEN{\

COUNTY: _ WMWLTNOMPAtA
DATE: JUNE (0, (986 TIME: _4-39m
MATERIAL(S) DESCRIPTION AND QUANTITY

@ (UT — (UBE olL PRODUUT
500° FLAg i Pon

RESPONSE ACTION INITIATED: (2

1. IS SITE SECURED FOR SAFETY? [;‘i_‘l Ll__J (YM/W\
BY WHOM (CWEVRON -~ TTHIS |5 AN [50LATED

5. CONTAINMENT STEPS TAKEN _\ANY-MAR®

MATERIAL PUMPED ¢ OW GRAVEL- ®
REWl PLACED N BARRLD

Y N
3. SPILLER NOTIFIED 5]

ASSUMED CLEANUP RESPONS. =<l
CONTACT NAME & NO.

ESTIMATE LESS THAN VD RARRELS ON GEIUND . RRULE TATTERER. 22\ -I®02

PsVBLY LOLD BE MRE W PRARN ¢
POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPILLAGE? [ | X

IF YES, DESCRIBE:

&
TN 15 A SURFALE WATER DRAWN Wi
WAS BLOLKED UFF,

4. CLEANUP CREW AND EQUIPMENT _Y N
ON SCENE
IF NOT, EXPECTED ARRIVAL

5. OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES RESPONDING

GO303 (3/86)
( cc: Hazardous Materials Section
NONE Regional Operations

e W AD




SPILL REPORTS

U.S.

Coast Guard 240-9300

Report all spills into Willamette River below Willamette Falls, and
all spills into Columbia River below Bonneville Dam. U.S.C.G.
should be the primary responder in these areas.

Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife

All spills which might affect fish or wildlife should be called to
ODFW. If neither are in the office, call the regional office closest
to the spill.

Irv Jones 229-5683
Tony Faast 229-5689

Oregon State Health Division

Any spills which might affect public health such as gas releases
should be called to the Health Division.

Michael Heumann 229-5233
Jane Gordon 229-5062
Larry Foster 229-5792

Multnomah County Health Department

Call if there may be potential public health impacts in Multnomah
County (sewage bypass to Willamette in summer, gas release etc.)

Dr. Charles Schade 248-3406
Art Bloom 248-3406

Oregon State Health Division

RR785

Call whenever a spill might affect a public drinking water intake.

Drinking Water Program

Jim Huffman 229-6309
Jim Boydston 229-6302
Dave Leland 229-5784



Before re y rting to the scene <

{q% F. Materials involved (description & volume) %
:& mvu*ﬂﬂmentai

74 s Quauw
Your name MLl g lo_ . %
D) E t“ :f‘ “ W ‘EJ it e LA Ly -.vf_ il
Get information about perscn reporting spill. ﬂ H}
/ - TR Jg ;
( AL Ly ot nd Al i i 2
Name \4/% A’A%'L /\4%{,¥Z4<ﬂerA— e, (If unknown, check the manifest, shipping
/éé/t /) A bsreer pEaION . PAPELS) shipper, intended receiver. Chemtrec
Affiliation L NORTHWEST R can help translate brand name into chemical
h JFoL- TP b vl substance and probable manufacturer.)
one & i
Date of report K/S/’j. J& e Time §i50 pm G. Proximity to public waters, other threats
i / ————Dymes - =
EMD incident number | Dl St W NS S T N e~ '
: i
Other agencies contacted AL |
Get information about spill. H. How spill occurred % Vzﬁwz»; ,»1‘~{.«7z_//’,zﬁ'~éf@f/
A, Name of on-scene,’ 1 Y2z callrag s d AL ol . et ", 4
r‘espondent % /‘ O{_é(, /\(,7/ V" 1 / ,:"/ 4 z lt - A Aghcl o~
é l -{‘-b\xé(,&L e
Affiliation LA : s, V)
i /
Phans 2o f = THOB ' I. Containment steps being )taltken F
, / }’\UTC'@ e il e Y j 5?:@-!_'.: / u 724
B. Date of spill Time ? :£; 7 7
— v = ” “ f Q,« A CIrd AT
C. Location of spjll 550/ ‘\7[—04';/7// /] ‘

3. Have the follOW1ng been notified?

™ 77 /
/’ L bu\.L{,‘/& s ,«'2///%/\ ‘

C,)/ %/ 57 o Cou

Regional Operations Y ﬂ | i ek
. Hazardous Waste Operations Y X N
D.  Property owner Public Affairs Y ___ N
? EPA Y N EMD Y _X N

2 -
s e ;
E. Party responsible for spill L’Av'?fw'vf—d-d-‘ \—Z’v/'xv—l}cm

/3 )
f’:i/*mfi«fh{; //O VJ//{( e Thill | 4, If field response is unnecessary, explain.
 Has party accepted responsibility g e ¥ e P )
for spill? X N @ he « - - /’ng,s.,w(i‘g_/\.!.‘.ﬂ(/« Aptp Ctferi

(If responsible party unknown or hasn't il
accepted responsibility, contact EPA.) o = AL




At the scemne 7.

Make sure adequate disposal arrangements have been
made. Arrangements made:

is Check in with persons in charge. Let them know
you're available.

2. Assess environmental impact to the following:
Proximity to people, groundwater, surface water, }
llvestock hatcheries, crops, other. ' 8. Advise spiller to contact property owner regarding
Describe impact: I property damage and restoration.

- -
/7 g Z‘»L';, L —&'n

NOTES: /; Eryv gl A php ©
l e (gt L Aﬁ&wcng
A u~%17w11 Ao Coating )

3s Institute interim containment measures. L/ZMJONJvﬁv\
Diking s booming 3
sanding ; other
4, Collect samples if necessary. (Use quart mason
jar with aluminum foil seal between 1lid & jar,)
Sample taken? Y N
5. Take photographs if necessary. ]
Photos taken? Y N ‘

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING HAZARDCUS/TOXIC EMERGENCIES:
Remember! You aren't equipped to do hands-on clean-up. o

bis Oversee method(s) of final clean-up. (If not !
satisfactory, require additional cleanup or
alternate method.) Action taken:




Post-spill o

9. Diagram spill situation: J 1. Notify EMD when incident is under control. 1
Date Person contacted

2. Describe any problems with the emergency response
procedure:

3. If spill was on a plant site, was an SPCC plan
available? Y N
Was it used? Y N
Is it current? Y N
Comments:

NOTES : 4, Sign and date this report.

Signature R R e

v y Date

B Send this report to Regional Operations (for oil
spills) or Hazardous Waste Operations.

TS M S P ATy P st A AT By AT b b Y000 . Rl



Who is responding?

SPILL REPORT

| . ot e,
REPORTING - @ , .p w(“

: WA g -
Person reporfing: ﬁrpLL - Date Reported: %7%05
- LA Vi 4
Agency: C engpar.  Service ¢ Phone: Time Reported:_ § ¢ /0 Az
-Obsgg\é?;ré;z): ”7/. Tl sisod 221 - 7508 Date Reported: ?/127
ik Phone ‘ : :
Address: /)Ap JroR A{/[#/% 5 ?ﬂf%dﬁ/ Time Reported: SXIOS %"
NATURE OF THE SPILL 5501 Do/ = Where did_spill occur — 5
: Frodt, Pty = PovHond - Address or O S0 M4 Frouf
When: .Y A County - Location = Po-t/lusd.
Other Coments: S /o) .. sk uck

What spilled?_ AL 4000

How much? U A ke rdo N

Other Comments by reporter/abserver: Dok Ao Flat od He Shect
DVMOLJ Lo ke

Did the material enter public waters? U Yes ‘g No

If yes, complete the following:

Name of water body ' Length/width of sheen

s

If no, complete the following:

Is it likely that the material will “reach public waters? Yes No
' Dept. of Environmental Guality [7 N

AUG 28 1980

Name of water body threatenedi;

ACTION TAKEN OR PLANNED TO BE TAKEN

NORFHWEST REGION

What cleanup efforts héve been initiated? (]0.‘ /\A/S 0. Porived /7/1,47/&/@/
by §<'J5{ 0//—?% :

Report taken by: ///5

Did you notify: Regional O0ffice g Yes = / 7 No
; Name: St pe, L gt

Public Information [/ Yes 22/ No

Name:

Notify EPA, Oregon Operations, if the spill threatens a downstream water supply.

cc: A’ﬁ\égional Office
Laboratory, DEQ
EPA, Oregon Oprs.

I i 1 i



. DEPARTMENT OF =NV IRONMENTAL a\LITY T
QlLoSPILL REPORT ;

o0 ¢

REPORTING
Person reporting: j@/r\/ /’/‘/}r/ﬁ,J Date Reported: 6 - 7*’7?
7 4 —
Agency: E i trglutce SEruscces Phone: Time Reported: /0 27y,
74
./ s l- 7900
Observer: O s Le st R Date Reported: o= AP
Phone
Address: Chevrow USA Time Reported: 7 30/,9,,1

NATURE OF THE SPILL

Where did the spill occur? &hevrow USA . 5501 N Fout Ave. Fortlamd

7

Tawnk cars  [pod -LS;;, f;d-'ﬂ/ﬁt»f/' S,g/‘//’ ot il ek
What spilled?  Emulsified Asphalt Pavisg ‘

How much? 450D :l@p\,/lous

Other Comments 5y reporter/observer:

Did the material enter public waters? / / Yes X7 No

~

If yes, complete the following:

Name of water body Lengtn/width of sheen
If no, complete the following:
[s it lTikely that the material will reach public waters? / / Yes E No

Name of water body threatened.:

ACTICN TAKEN GCR PLANNED TO BE TAKEN
Who is responding? Coisl ' Caviel. ,\,,,7’7"7[\.5/ boiapifles s Note Eivadi JFF rendovze
o

yenedo fed

What cleanup ef forts-have been initiated? ot oL ito . ips clesoed —ipismicsibe b
7

'f{“L 5/]/[5/- Sone /\M»«&/ 74) be férmve/ later s fC/’&(/llf‘ﬂ/

Report taken by: Clies

Dept. of Environmental Quality

Did you notify: Regional Office E Yes 5 No \"—[3 E @ E n w E
T 0579 Am
JUN 8 1979

Name:

Public Information f? Yes /KZ No

NORTHWEST REGION

Name:
Notify EPA, Oregon Operations, if the spill threatens & downstream water supply.
cc: Regional Gffice

Laboratory, DEQ
EPA, Oregon Oprs.



Meu o YO W% “Feemert—ts
Crom - [¥lessletl

Re @ Chesem Gassline SiL 3\\“\\30

W AT Al{ Rox \mATILY H2o0 &AL, BF  Cuaeon Sul éeme
G AsolinE LPitLe Dwe Y V'Mavst e CALaeg "
GF TR AGe YAne * RC  (oWic waAS  €u Ll

- e —

a8 bl oo  GhL. %\-vxtx

bes 2 Thes AN L BLL WAL A% (\ARS

Yo ™Mok was susy " CULLTD When Wik men  ASSECTD
A CASctimE AT, Cound Lere ax &Grvvom »F
TRRE = MATERIAL fAvwLale — Lenkin & A GonlT

Fe et /Mmu\c‘,

ACTiow &1 L. WBRktmew 1Mmed IATELY  Cloiey ST QrAig

Yo The Wit Ametre Kol

5. Eite Bt meviENS 3 & Foknen!

EAnTRe A/eA 68 SPILL

3. CerasT CGUARD QGQ ALERTED ~—  CensT
GuAaley YerPing WaTcw O SWem  Lewe
& CALL ¢ Ruwee. Rane AReh.

L{- WESTEZN  BwuUiR 61 MEWTAL %Qc{‘ NeT e =

SR STAND BY.

S ok € Mo Puml ING fgv.m.mu@ Qb tien



GASDL)wE 3°  AROTWER YA
. Wwoteum Lumfing W, 1a® Aovrem ™F  Lehkid &
TANKE R0 IUST W, Lemks OowWY,
7‘ W TR Men Qumeu\s@ GASB LinE € aow Yo 5F
LOREs & WS o AntThe AN .

Dy Resfonse - Pel s s nE Ared A 1RYEL Wiew e\

{
o WALD Qo Gele. CHEBL ey Buitk CoheMuaw )q

C.l. LATTALZ| Cweulen MAINNYEUAncE Cokem AN .
Cuceicaed STTRM QAR &aX BALL Y Wil AMSRE
Q\oa—(b) NT QASTULRE Comin € THRWK ‘{eT; SoR g
Bowrm AnD 2 ConTRin MewY Soemy  were  Phceq
WesTor 8 enotanmen™e  BorT 0 scent A WAl
A Poex canmd ®le %t’?ﬁ\\'

CGASOLing RS PTION \WTD 6RO WS
Mint mize)  Deavss v Weasw RAIRS tasT GwfLe
BAYS SAvue MY & The CRsunwd. ¢ALIRe WAl
CLoATIN G & TRE  WATER &nd  wAS  BAsiy StimmeQ

0L Afferrs:  CovTRIN &0 Rad " Cloan ub
= E IR Ie &

S Pro eess. Comst Guard % WIWLARE (YE BV
Sves, KeBPine WATCR oo Toek | Fike AePT. Ufgehtineg
_F_O__ﬁ:\ W SP\WLL ARGA BF YRR CALM ff" oy Aler™T
Folh. CultweR DAN Gews .
novE Creven Wite Sen©
QiAclAm  ATTRCREO Arwe Leeort &
S Seie o NeQ ‘




SYRAGT
Yrae W EG
-—-——P-.

W ORARE

( NS Chon v

10*':&' v
LE \ po— b

\__/—\/\_/\_/:\—/\__\_‘

L aneTE  RIeeR

3
,1\

[_v,nlg 9L v

19 mv«aap\ j

ConTMINMENT STt M

CoaTiNMEeNT  Soom



Chevron

«

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

5531 N.W. Doane Avenue, Portland, OR 97210
Phone 221-7866

J. C. “"Joe”” Waldburger
Bulk Foreman
Willbridge Distribution Center
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SPILL REPORT

REPORTING - . ' ' ot ,
/47’1/;(2 Nestod | oy %

Person reporting: Date Reported: 3//‘/'

Agency: fﬂuﬂquuy Sérvices Phone: Time Repor ed: 570 Am
°bs§f¥${;ré,§§) Joe wal(Jéufv«?lfr 25 =73 I Date Reported: =/
VA __ Phone A
Address: Clovon Tk Fam Time Reported: 296 Am
NATURE QF THE SPILL — \here did spill occur =—— - A
— City = Portlawd Address or 5'5 3/ N Doawe flae
When: ) (5 A County ~ . /Fovor K Locat ion - B tload

QOther Comments:

What spilled? 6A S

How much? QN’ICAJ/"LJN — hita lof

Other Comments by reporter/cbserver: 7./ #Z /14 Lo Ak yard.  Faluee
F\f\ 23, 000 ﬁ?AAQ»J Ao e < CosFpned f .

Did the material enter public waters? U Yes 57 No

If yes, complete the following:

_ ‘ Name of water body ' Length/width of sheen
If no, complete the following:

Is it likely that the material will reach public waters? K/ Yes /7 No
Name of water body threatesed;, i.Jz e z%c ﬁ

ACTION TAKEN OR PLANNED TO BE TAKEN
Whe is responding? Fre Deot. 0w =Sceme  go < Prod-by
_ 7 7

What cleanup efforts have been initiated? ,

Report taken by: Ch s |

Did you 'notifﬁ- ,Regional 0ffice %Yes - [ ] No

e Name: /%/;lm

Public lnfomat:on U Yes [/ No

. Name:

Notify EPA, Qregon Operations, if the spill threatens a downstream water supply.

Ee e e P ~
§ . N
)
\

cc: Regional Office i
Laboratory, DEQ ° .
EPA, Qregen Oprs.



JLrARITRQAN D vl TNV IERUNMCN AL UdmAn b LT

0 - SPILL REPORT,

REPORTING

Person reporting: ‘_LQZ Z% /9///d///§/,57¢44 Date Reported: 7/— Z/“7?
Agency: £ =) Phone: Time Reported: / 3OF#7
Cbserver: A‘N\l\, M < Q\JE&W 22/-750% Date Reoorted: /- 21—7? ¢
) Phone
Address:(.%’hav; ,JMM Time Reported: 425w
4 ¥ b drined < CPur (-20-7
NATURE OF THE SPILL Se gl ot

Where did the spill occur? Clgxﬁ-grﬂfu»\ Auﬁgbjka¢ﬁ,f‘.

Source of spill? Q};ﬁ—*u/AaAq;ska (rN&4kjﬁi

What spilled? pS?;OO /M M rd

How much? . o0 boasls s

Other Comments by reporter/observer: &LZQZ Aéﬁk/7zgﬁ4é%1%,747(/2§}9 éiiézgigd (ZOLZZLJ«A

Did the material enter public waters? / / Yes /_—gl No

If yes, complete the following:

Name of watar body Length/width of sheen
If no, complete the following:
Is it likely that the material will reach public waters? / /. Yes E/ No

Name of water body threatened:

ACTION TAKEN OR PLANNED TO BE TAKEN
Who is responding? 2/ 5N -

What cleanup efforts have been initiated? dd}/}tﬂw o, /d/éam Loy .
v/ 7 J

Report taken by: /{%# Dept. of Environmental Quality
Did you notify: Regional O0ffice [/ 7/ Yes g No ‘B E @ E W E
Name: JAN 26 1979

Public Information _/_:7 Yes 427 No

Name:

NORTHWEST REGION

Notify EPA, GOregon Operations, if the spill threatens a downstream water supply.

cc: Regional Qffice
Laboratory, DEQ
EPA, Oregon Oprs.




